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ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

PERMIT

PERMIT NO. 59-516142 (P)

STATE OF ARIZONA )
) ss.
County of Maricopa )

This is to certify that I have examined the foregoing application and have
determined that it meets the requirements of Title 45, Chapter 2, Article 7,
Arizona Revised Statutes, for a mineral extraction and metallurgical processing
permit. The Department of Water Resources hereby grants a permit to withdraw
groundwater for a Mineral Extraction and Metallurgical Processing Use, subject to
the following limitations and conditions:

Permittee: A. F. Budge (Mining) Limited, 7340 East Shoeman Lane, Suite
111"B" (E), Scottsdale, Arizona 85251

Active Management Area: Phoenix Subbasin: Hassayampa
Location of the well: Township 6 North, Range 5 West, Section 31, NWz
Registration No. 55-800940 Depth: 714 feet Diameter: 6 inches
Type of casing: steel

Maximum pumping capacity: 60 gallons per minute
Authorized use of groundwater: a heap leach gold mining operation
Land groundwater will be used upon:

Township 5 North, Range 6 West, Section 1

Township 5 North, Range 5 West, Section 6

Township 6 North, Range 5 West, Section 31

Township 6 North, Range 6 West, Sections 35 and 36
Total amount of groundwater to be withdrawn: 100 acre feet per annum
Duration of permit: From July 5, 1988 to July 5, 1993
Conditions of the permit:

© If during the life of the permit, the Director determines that

uncommitted Municipal and Industrial Central Arizona Project
water is available or other water or effluent of adequate
quality is available at a cost comparable to groundwater, the
Director may require the permittee to use such water in lieu
of groundwater.



PERMIT NO. 59-516142 (P)

° Groundwater withdrawals under this permit are subject to the
management plans for the designated active management area,
and the permittee should be aware that the Director maintains
continuing jurisdiction and can modify the permit terms as
needed to conform to the conservation elements of the
management plans.

Witness my hand seal of office this 5th day of July, 1988.

Uk Dote

Herb Dishlip, DeputyW Director



Arizona Department of Water Resources

Phoenix Active Management Area Office Evan Mecham, Governor
2702 North 3rd Street, Suite 2010 Alan P. Kleinman, Director
Phoenix, Arizona 85004

(602) 255-1512

January 13, 1988
Dear Groundwater Rights Owner:

Enclosed are your annual water withdrawal and use report forms for calendar
year 1987, We have preprinted certain information from our records. If any
of the information is incorrect, we ask that you make the necessary changes.

The Groundwater Code requires that an annual report must be filed by each
person who owns a right to withdraw, receive or use groundwater in an Active
Management Area. Reports must be received by the Department or postmarked no
Tater than March 31, 1988. Irrigation Districts may file on behalf of their
water users. You should ask your District if they plan to file for you. The
penalty for filing late is $25.00 per month or part of a month that the report
is late up to a maximum of $150.00. If you withdrew water, and did not pay
the fee on time or did not pay the proper fee, the penalty is 10% of the
unpaid fee per month or part of a month that the fees are delinquent, up to a
maximum of 60% of the unpaid fee. To insure proper credit to your record,
please use a separate set of forms for each right that you own and issue a
separate check to cover the fees for each right.

The following apply only to specific groups of groundwater rights cwmners:

Arlington Canal Company, Buckeye Water Conservation and Crainage District and
St. John's Irrigation District (45-611)

If you own an irrigation grandfathered right in one of the above irrigation
districts, you are required to pay an additional fifty cents for each acre
foot withdrawn for irrigation. This will make a total of $1.50 fee for each
acre foot withdrawn for irrigation. The funds will be used to help defray the
costs of the recently completed special study of waterlogging problems in the
area.

Domestic and Stockwater (45-465,03)

If you have an irrigation grandfathered right and use part of the water for
domestic or stockwatering, you may withdraw up to 10 acre feet for the above
purnpcses and the amount wiil a0t be counted as a debit on your flaxibility
account if you can meet all of the following conditions:

1. You were withdrawing water from the irrigation well or wells for
domestic uce and/or stcckwater as of Jure 12, 19820.

2. You werc nct issued a certificate of Type 2 non-irrigation
grandfathered right basedin whole or in part on the domestic or
stockwatering withdrawals.




3. The water pumped and used for domestic or stockwater was measured
separately in 1987.

If you can meet all if the above conditions, request a form Schedule B from
your Active Management Area office.

Ownership Transfers or Conveyances

If your water right has been sold, both the buyer and seller are responsible
for notifying the Department of the transfer. The owner of the water right as
of December 31, 1987 is responsible for filing an annual report covering the
entire calendar year. Please contact the Phoenix AMA office for conveyance
forms and instructions.

We have tried to provide you with the proper forms according to information in
our files. The law does specify, however, that failure to receive the proper
forms does not relieve a person of the responsibility of keeping the required
records or filing the required reports.

If you need help or have questions, contact your AMA office shown at the
bottom of the page.

Sincerely,

T narnd. Do Aeraoea

Frank Barrios
Deputy Director
Water Management
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AND USE REPORT

SUMMARY PAGE
AMA

PL-\DevuS(

" 1987 ANNUAL WATER WITHDRAWAL

PART |  GROUNDWATER WITHDRAWN

From Line 10, Schedule A attached

NOTE: Complete this section only if you operate a non-exempt
well. If not, go to Part lll below.

Withdrawal
Fee

PART Il  GROUNDWATER DELIVERED TO OTHER RIGHTS

From Line 9, Schedule D attached

ACRE-FEET

ACRE-FEET

PART Ill  WATER RECEIVED FROM OTHER SOURCES

From Line 8, Schedule E attached

ACRE-FEET

PART IV TOTAL WATER USED BY THIS RIGHT

Calculate as follows: Part | + Part Ill - Partll

ACRE-FEET

LATE FEE CALCULATION (For Reports Filed after March 31)

Number of months late (maximum of 6 months)

Note: A portion of a month after March 31

is accounted for as a full month

Late Report Fee ($25.00 x number of months late) =

I

Late Payment Fee (10% per month of the withdrawal
fee calculated in Part | above)

TOTAL FEES DUE (add amounts in this column) =

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
15 SOUTH 15th AVENUE
PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007
602-255-1581

DWR-AR-1-87

GROUNDWATER RIGHT DESCRIPTION AND NUMBER

Coemera . Tndostrial Use

TYPE

S9-S1683|

NUMBER

Mail or hand deliver this report, together with the appropriate schedules, worksheets and fees
to the Arizona Department of Water Resources, to the address shown in the upper right. If mailed,
the report must be postmarked no later than March 31, 1988. If hand delivered, the report must
be received by the Department's Operation Division or local AMA office no later than 5:00 PM
on March 31, 1988.

REPORTS FILED AFTER MARCH 31, 1988 ARE SUBJECT TO LATE FEES AND PAYMENT OF
PREVIOUSLY WAIVED MONETARY PENALTIES ASSOCIATED WITH PRIOR GROUNDWATER
CODE VIOLATIONS.

| hereby certify, under penalty of perjury, that the information contained in this report s, to the best
of my knowledge and belief, true, correct and complete.

X .
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE TITLE DATE

PRINTED NAME TELEPHONE NUMBER

OWNER OF GROUNDWATER RIGHT

[ REPORTING PARTY
A. F. Budqe Mining LA,
7340 &. Shockarn STE. (8" (€)
Scottdale Az . gsas(—3323S

- ]

If any of the information preprinted on this reportis incorrect, please make the necessary changes.




S (r\ I I E Dl l I E A REPORT OF GROUNDWATER WITHDRAWALS oM DR Of
WATER RESOURCES
DWR-AR2-87

INSTRUCTIONS ® GROUNDWATER RIGHT NO.
Enter groundwater right number and owner name, if not already shown, in @ S g 60‘
Enter DWR well registration number and location of each well, if not already shown, in @ cl ! 8l
Enter power company name, account number and meter number, if not already shown, in @
Enter total acre-feet of groundwater withdrawn for each well, as calculated on attached worksheets, in @
Enter grand total acre-feet withdrawn in and in Part | of the Summary Page @ ELHEED
Enter device type used to measure withdrawals, if not already shown, in @ (see list below). ..
Enter energy consumed by well and units of measure from appropriate worksheet in @ 4 (L’ _Buai(’ M“mnﬁ. Z‘-@
If energy meter serves uses other than the well, indicate "Y" in @ . If energy meter does not serve
other uses (mete dedicated to the well) indicate “"N" in
iy ’ 2( . ' ’Sh : ' el :r: ' d,’ C? L dder o toa haure from NOTE: A COMPLETE WORKSHEET MUST BE ATTACHED FOR
evice types r a sed, indicate the average discharge and divider rs fr
e R ouanbarey RS ! : EACH WELL FROM WHICH WATER WAS WITHDRAWN
the appropriate worksheet in and @
1. Pumpage measured by meter or other totalizer/recorder devices (use worksheet W-1)
2. Pipeflow with pumpage calculated using electrical energy records (use worksheet W-2)
DEVICE 3. Pipeflow with pumpage calculated using natural gas energy records (use worksheet W-3)
TYPE 4. Open channel flow with pumpage calculated using electrical energy records (use worksheet W-4)
5. Open channel flow with pumpage calculated using natural gas energy records (use worksheet W-5) FOR DEVICE TYPES ]
6. Pumpage calculated using hour meters (use worksheet W-6) 2 thru 6 ONLY
GROUNDWATER | DEVICE ENERGY OTHER
@ DWH WELL @ LOCATION @ FOWER CO. NAME 24) WITHDRAWN TYPE @ CONSUMPTION ENERGY AVERAGE @DIWDER( i
REGISTRATION NUMBER Q Q Q Sec Twn Rng ACCOUNT NO. 1 METER NO. IN ACRE-FEET @ (Indicate Units) USES (Y/N)| DISCHARGE | TOTAL HOU ‘SI
v v v VvV Vv ‘"%
<S5 -8ORYO I .
"""""""""""""""""" [ i
___________________________________________________ i
| i
|
| |
TOTAL
ACRE-FEET
MEASURING DEVICE MALFUNCTION . WITHDRAWN 3 ENTER TOTAL ACRE-FEET OF
GROUNDWATER WITHDRAWN IN PART |
Pursuant to A.C.R.R. R12-15-905, a measuring device that fails to perform for more than seventy two ON SUMMARY PAGE

(72) hours must be reported to the Department of Water Resources within seven (7) calendar days after
the discovery of the malfunction. Corrective action must be taken as soon as practicable, and estimates
of withdrawals made during the period the device was out of service must be provided. A Measuring
Device Maifunction Report is available on request.




— GROUNDWATERRIGHTNO. |
ARIZONA DEPT. OF WATER RESOURCES @ DWR WELL REGISTRATION NO. LOCATION
I Q . Q . Q - Sec Twn Rng
WORKSHEETW-1 L _____ __ ___ _J
PUMPAGE MEASURED BY METER OR @ TYPE OF MEASURING DEVICE MAKE
OTHER TOTALIZER RECORDER DEVICES OWRAR &84 MODEL SIzE
UNITS MEASURED INSTALLATION OR OVERHAUL DATE
INSTRUCTIONS ® F’OWER CO. NAME IACCOUNT NO. | POWER METER NO.
1. Enter DWR Well Registration No. & Location. Enter in @ ENTER TOTAL ENERGY CONSUMPTION | ENERGY CONSUMPTION UNITS
IN COLUMN 6 OF SCHEDULE A

2. Enter type, make & model of measuring device used to measure flow in % If

measuring device is permanent, enter date installed or last overhauled in @ DOES ENERGY METER SERVE USES OTHER THAN THE WELL PuMP? [ vEs [ NO

ENTER "Y" OR "N" IN COLUMN 7 OF SCHEDULE A

TOTALIZING METER READINGS
3. Enter power company name, account number, meter number and total energy
consumption in . Indicate units as KWH, therms or other measurement. Enter @ L ©END'NG ®DIFFERENCE ﬁg?.?
total energy consumption in column 5 of schedule A for each well.
BREAKDOWN
4. Indicate whether the energy meter serves other uses in @ and in column 7 of ESTIMATE
Schedul A. ENTER TOTAL ACRE-FEET SHOWN
IN (10) IN COLUMN 4 OF it
5. Enter initial totalizer reading as of January 1, in @ . If your meter reads in 10s, SCHEDULE A ACRE-FEET
100s, or 1000s of units, be sure to add the correct number of zeros.
6. Enter ending reading as of December 31, in @ . If the totalizer dial has rolled
over during the year, enter the number 1 in front of the reading, if twice, a 2, etc. @ DWR WELL REGISTRATION NO. ~ LOCATION o ’T
O' 0v 0v Sec . Twn 'Rng
7. Subtract reading in @ from reading in @ and enter the difference in (@) .
8. Convert the Total Amount Pumped to acre feet by using the appropriate conversion @ TYPE OF MEASURING DEVICE MAKE
after the result in . MODEL SIZE
. If meter reads in gallons, divide @ by 325,851 and enter TS e T T W
the resultin .
. If meter rgéds in cubic feet, divide @ by 43,560 and enter @ [POWER =5 NANE ] ACCOUNT NO. L,.OWER METER NG
result in ’
. If meter reads in acre-feet, no conversion is necessary. ENTER TOTAL ENERGY CONSUMPTION | ENERGY CONSUMPTION UNITS
IN COLUMN 6 OF SCHEDULE A

9. If your meter malfunctioned during the year, enter the estimate of withdrawals in

) ; e @ DOES ENERGY METER SERVE USES OTHER THAN THE WELL PUMP? [ ves [0 no
acre-feet made during the out-of-service period in @ .

e ENTER “Y" OR "N" IN COLUMN 7 OF SCHEDULE A
10. Add (8) and (3) and enter resutt in and in column 4 of Schedule A for each ® wra |©® enowa [(Dorrerence ACRE
well measured. FEET
BREAKDOWN
ESTIMATE

ENTER TOTAL ACRE-FEET SHOWN

TOTAL IN
THIS WORKSHEET MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH SCHEDULE A. I O SlE X ACRE-FEET




@ DWR WELL REGISTRATION NO.

LOCATION
Q Q Q Sec Twn Rng

@ TYPE OF MEASURING DEVICE MAKE
MODEL SIZE
UNITS MEASURED INSTALLATION OR OVERHAUL DATE

@ [POWER CO. NAME ACCOUNT NO

;s ] POWER METER NO.

ENTER TOTAL ENERGY CONSUMPTION | ENERGY CONSUMPTION NITS
IN COLUMN 6 OF SCHEDULE A
@ DOES ENERGY METER SERVE USES OTHER THAN THE WELL PUMP? D YES D NO
TOTALIZING METER READINGS ENTER "Y” OR "N" IN COLUMN 7 OF SCHEDULE A
® wima |(®) enoa |(Dorrerence ® ACRE
FEET
BREAKDOWN
ESTIMATE
ENTER TOTAL ACRE-FEET SHOWN
IN Q9) IN COLUMN 4 OF MLl
SCHEDULE A RE-FEET
@ DWR WELL REGISTRATION NO. LOCATION
Q Q Q Sec Twn Rng
@ TYPE OF MEASURING DEVICE MAKE
MODEL SIZE
UNITS MEASURED INSTALLATION OR OVERHAUL DATE
@ Iﬁwsn CO. NAME lACCOUNT NO. POWER METER NO.
ENTER TOTAL ENERGY CONSUMPTION | ENERGY CONSUMPTION UNITS
IN COLUMN 6 OF SCHEDULE A
@ DOES ENERGY METER SERVE USES OTHER THAN THE WELL PUMP? D YES D NO
ENTER"Y” OR “N" IN COLUMN 7 OF SCHEDULE A
TOTALIZING METER READINGS
® W ® enowa (7)orFrenrence ACRE
FEET
| (3 BREAKDOWN
ESTIMATE
ENTER TOTAL ACRE-FEET SHOWN
IN () INCOLUMN4OF | (@@ TOTALIN
SCHEDULE A ACRE-FEET

@ DWR WELL REGISTRATION NO.

LOCATION
Q Q Q Sec Twn Rng

v v v v v

@ TYPE OF MEASURING DEVICE MAKE
MODEL SIZE
UNITS MEASURED INSTALLATION OR OVERHAUL DATE

@ I POWER CO. NAME IAccoum NO.

] POWER METER NO.

ENTER TOTAL ENERGY CONSUMPTION | ENERGY CONSUMPTION
IN COLUMN 6 OF SCHEDULE A

@ DOES ENERGY METER SERVE USES OTHER THAN
TOTALIZING METER READINGS

UNITS

mHEwepump? O ves O no
ENTER "Y" OR “N” IN COLUMN 7 OF SCHEDULE A

@ INITIAL @ENDING @DIFFERENCE ACRE
FEET
BREAKDOWN
ESTIMATE
ENTER TOTAL ACRE-FEET SHOWN
IN Q0 IN COLUMN 4 OF FOLAL 1N
SCHEDULE A ACRE-FEET
@ DWR WELL REGISTRATION NO. LOCATION
Q Q Q Sec Twn Rng

@ TYPE OF MEASURING DEVICE MAKE
MODEL SIZE
UNITS MEASURED INSTALLATION OR OVERHAUL DATE

ACCOUNT NO.

@ |?owen CO. NAME

IPowsn METER NO.

ENTER TOTAL ENERGY CONSUMPTION | ENERGY CONSUMPTION
IN COLUMN 6 OF SCHEDULE A

@ DOES ENERGY METER SERVE USES OTHER THAN
TOTALIZING METER READINGS

@ INITIAL @END!NG @DIFFERENCE

ENTER TOTAL ACRE-FEET SHOWN
IN QO IN COLUMN 4 OF
SCHEDULE A

UNITS

THEwelL pumP? [ ves [ no
ENTER “Y" OR "N" IN COLUMN 7 OF SCHEDULE A

ACRE
FEET

BREAKDOWN
ESTIMATE

(10 TOTAL IN
ACRE-FEET
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[ — GROTORATERRGTTRG. ]

_ ARIZONA DEPT. OF WATER RESOURCES | I

WORKSHEET W-2 L __ _ _______ _l

PIPE FLOW
WITH PUMPAGE CALCULATED USING

ELECTRICAL ENERGY RECORDS DWRAR 10-84

-t

~

10.

1.

12.

NOTE: This method cannot be used
when energy meter
serves other uses.

INSTRUCTIONS

. Enter DWR Well Registration No. & Location. Enter in @

Enter type, make, model & size of measuring device used to measure pipe flovy. If
@easuring device is permanent, enter date installed or last overhauled. Enter in

. Enter Power Co. Name & Account No. & Meter No. Enter in @ .

Enter Kr & Kh from electric meter. Enter in @ o
Compute Factor A by multiplying Kr by Kh. Enter in @ ;
Enter the inside diameter of the well discharge pipe (inches). Enter in @ :

Enter date of measurement, differential or velocity head of the pipe flow, pump dis-
charge, and the number of seconds it takes to turn the electric meter disk 10
revolutions, for each measurement. A MINIMUM OF TWO MEASURE-
MENTS IS REQUIRED. These measurements should be taken during the
spring and in late summer if possible. Measuring more often produces more
accurate results. |t is desirable to operate the pump at least 24 hours before
measuring the discharge. Enterin @ : ’

Add the values in the discharge column and divide by the number of entrigs to
obtain the average discharge which is designated as Factor B. Enterin .

Repeat the same procedure for the no. of seconds column to obtain the average
seconds which is designated as Factor C. Enter in @ .

Enter Factor A, Factor B, and Factor C in the formula provided. Complete the
calculation as shown to obtain the divider. Enter in 5

Enter the total Energy Consumption. This amount may be obtained from your
electric energy bills. If you obtain this information by reading your meter, be sure
to adjust the reading by the "multiply by" factor on your bill. Enter in @

Divide the total Energy Consumption entered in tem 11 by the value computed in
ltem 10 to obtain the total groundwater withdrawn by the well. Enter in

* The Kr is the multiplier factor indicated on the power bill. For some pump motors, which are 200 amps or less, the electric meter
may be "self-contained,” and the Kr is not used in computing Factor A (Kh-Factor A). Contact the metering department of your
electric company to determine if you electric meter is self-contained, if you are not sure.

QOO ® ©

® 60 ©

DWR WELL REGISTRATION NO.

LOCATION

Q Q Q Sec Twn

Rng

v v v v

v

TYPE OF MEASURING DEVICE MAKE

MODEL SIZE

INSTALLATION OR OVERHAUL DATE

POWER CO. NAME ACCOUNT NO.

ELECTRIC METER NO.

Kr Kh

FACTORA = = Krx Kh

INSIDE DIAMETER (inches)

DATE OF
MEASUREMENT

DIFFERENTIAL or VELOCITY
HEAD (Specify Units)

DISCHARGE
(Gals/Min)

NO. OF SECONDS
FOR 10 REVS

A MINIMUM OF TWO MEASUREMENTS
IS REQUIRED TOTALS

AVE. DISCHARGE @ AVE. SECONDS

FACTORR EAGIORG

Ax10

DIVIDER = 19,
E 9,550 x BxC

ENERGY CONSUMPTION
FOR THE YEAR

Kw hrs

LINE 11

GROUNDWATER WITHDRAWN = TNETD -

| ENTER THE FOLLOWING ON SCHEDULE A |

tem1 - DWR Well Reg No. & Location in Cols () .

tem3 - Power Co. Name, Acct. No. and Meter No. in Col @ :
tem8 - Average Discharge in Col .

tem 10 - Divider in Col (9) .

tem11 - Energy Consumption in Col @ ;

ftem12 - Groundwater withdrawn in Col @ ’

THIS WORKSHEET MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH SCHEDULE A




DWR WELL REGISTRATION NO. DWR WELL REGISTRATION NO. LOCATION
Sec Twn Rng

v v v

TYPE OF MEASURING DEVICE : TYPE OF MEASURING DEVICE

MODEL MODEL

INSTALLATION OR OVERHAUL DATE INSTALLATION OR OVERHAUL DATE

ELECTRIC METER NO. ELECTRIC METER NO.

QP ® O
QPG ® O

FACTORA = = KrxKh FACTORA = = KrxKh
INSIDE DIAMETER - (inches) INSIDE DIAMETER - (inches)
DATE OF DIFFERENTIAL or VELOCITY DISCHARGE NO. OF SECONDS DATE OF DIFFERENTIAL or VELOCITY DISCHARGE NO. OF SECONDS
MEASUREMENT HEAD (Speclly Unkts) (Gals/Min) FOR 10 REVS MEASUREMENT HEAD (Specify Units) (Gals/Min) FOR 10 REVS
Als %‘2‘&%‘5 gF TWO MEASUREMENTS | TOTALS gw&?xg TWOMEASUREMENTS | TOTALS
(® ave DiscraRce (® ave.seconos — (® ave.DiscHARGE (® Ave.seconps N
FACTOR® FACTORB.
@@ owioer- wss0x 41 . @) ovioen- 19ss0x-AX10
ENERGY CONSUMPTION @ ENERGY CONSUMPTION
FOR THE YEAR Kwhrs FOR THE YEAR Kw hrs
@ GRouNOWATER WiTHORAWN - LINELL T @ crouNDWATER WITHORAWN - INETS - —ACREFEET —
| ENTER THE FOLLOWING ON SCHEDULE A | | ENTER THE FOLLOWING ON SCHEDULE A |
‘hem 1 - DWR Waell Reg No. & Location in Cols (2) . tem 1 - DWR Wall Reg No. & Location in Cols (2) .
tem 3 - Power Co. Name, Acct. No. and Meter No. in Col @ . tem3 - Power Co. Name, Acct. No. and Meter No. in Col @ .
tem8 - Average Discharge in Col . tem8 - Average Discharge in Col .
tem 10 - Divider in Col (9) . ttem 10 - Divider in Col (9) .
tem11 - Energy Consumption in Col @ . tem11 - °  Energy Consumption in Col @ ;
tem12 - Groundwater withdrawn in Col (@) . tem 12 - Groundwater withdrawn in Col (4) .

THIS WORKSHEET MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH SCHEDULE A THIS WORKSHEET MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH SCHEDULE A




[~ = = GROUNDWATERRIGHTNO. — |

ARIZONA DEPT. OF WATER RESOURCES | I

WORKSHEETW-4 L ______ ____ _

OPEN CHANNEL FLOW
WITH PUMPAGE CALCULATED USING
ELECTRICAL ENERGY RECORDS DWRAR 10.64

10.

11.

when energy meter
serves other uses.

NOTE: This method cannot be used

. Enter DWR Well Registration No. & Location. Enter in @

Enter type, make, model & size of measuring device used to measure open channel
flow. If measuring device is permanent, enter date installed or last overhauled

Enter in @ ;

Enter Power Co. Name & Account No. & Meter No. Enter in @ .
Enter Kr & Kh from electric meter. Enter in @ :
Computer Factor A by multiplying Kr by Kh. Enter in @ .

Enter date of measurement, head or stage recording ** of the open channel flow,
pump discharge, and the number of second it takes to turn the electric meter disk
10 revolutions, for each measurement taken. A MINIMUM OF TWO
MEASUREMENTS IS REQUIRED. These measurements should be taken
during the spring and in late summer if possible. Measuring more often produces
more accurate results. It is desirable to operate the pump at least 24 hours before
measuring the discharge. Enter in@ .

Add the values in the pump discharge column and divide by the number of entries
to obtain the average discharge which is designated as Factor B. Enter in @ .

Repeat the same procedure for the no. of seconds column to obtain the average
seconds which is designated as Factor C. Enterin :

Enter Factor A, Factor B, and Factor C in the formula provided. Complete the
calculation as shown to obtain the divider. Enter in é

Enter the total Energy Consumption. This amount may be obtained from your
electric energy bills. lf you obtain this information by reading your meter, be sure
to adjust the reading by the "multiply” factor on your bill. Enterin %

Divide the total Energy Consumption entered in ltem 10 by the value computed in
ltem 9 to obtain the total groundwater withdrawn by the well. Enter in @)

* The Kr is the mutiplier factor indicated on the power bill. For some pump motors, which are 200 amps or less, the electric meter
may be “self-contained,” and the Kr is not used in computing Factor A (Kh-Factor A). Contact the metering department of your
electric company to determine if you electric meter is self-contained, if you are not sure.

** For submerged conditions, provide the values obtained for both upstream and downstream heads. If the Clausen Weir Rule is
used, provide height of orifice (Ho) and A scale and B scale readings.

®

@0 ® ©

® ©@ @

®

DWR WELL REGISTRATION NO. LOCATION
Q Q Q Sec Twn RAng
v v W A % 4

TYPE OF MEASURING DEVICE MAKE
MODEL SIZE
INSTALLATION OR OVERHAUL DATE
POWER CO. NAME ACCOUNT NO. ELECTRIC METER NO.
Kr Kh
FACTORA = = Krx Kh

DATE OF HEAD or STAGE DISCHARGE NO. OF SECONDS

MEASUREMENT (Specify Units) (Gals/Min) FOR 10 REVS
A MINIMUM OF TWO MEASUREMENTS | TOTALS
IS REQUIRED
AVE. DISCHARGE AVE. SECONDS
FACTORC

FACTOR B

Ax10
DIVIDER = 19,550 x g =
ENERGY CONSUMPTION
Kw hrs
GROUNDWATER WITHDRAWN = LL'ITE‘O .
9 ACRE FEET

| ENTER THE FOLLOWING ON SCHEDULE A |

tem1 - DWR Well Reg No. & Location in Cols @ s

tem3 - Power Co. Name, Acct. No. and Meter No. in Col @ .
tem7 - Average Discharge in Col (8) .

tem9 - Divider in Col @ :

Item 10 - Energy Consumption in Col @ ;

ltem 11 - Groundwater withdrawn in Col @ .

THIS WORKSHEET MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH SCHEDULE A
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DWR WELL REGISTRATION NO. LOCATION
Q Q Q Sec Twn
k., & v v v
TYPE OF MEASURING DEVICE MAKE
MODEL SIZE
INSTALLATION OR OVERHAUL DATE

POWER CO. NAME ACCOUNT NO. ELECTRIC METER NO.
Kr Kh
FACTORA = ~KrxKh
DATE OF HEAD or STAGE DISCHARGE NO. OF SECONDS
MEASUREMENT {Specity Unlts) (Gals/Min) FOR 10 REVS
A MINIMUM OF TWO MEASUREMENTS
IS REQUIRED TOTALS
AVE. DISCHARGE @ AVE. SECONDS
FACTORB. FACTORG
Ax10
DIVIDER = 19,550 x - oo =
ENERGY CONSUMPTION
Kw hrs
GROUNDWATER WITHDRAWN = LINE10_

UNES ™~ —eREFEET —

| ENTER THE FOLLOWING ON SCHEDULE A |

hem1 - DWR Waell Reg No. & Location in Cols (2) .

tem3 - Power Co. Name, Acct. No. and Meter No. in Col @ .
tem7 - Average Discharge in Col @ .

tem9 - Divider in Col @ .

ltem 10 - Energy Consumption in Col @ :

tem 11 - Groundwater withdrawn in Col @ .

THIS WORKSHEET MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH SCHEDULE A

®

@O ® ©

® ® Q

®

DWR WELL REGISTRATION NO. LOCATION
Q Q Q Sec Twn Rng
v v L _§ v
TYPE OF MEASURING DEVICE MAKE
MODEL SIZE
INSTALLATION OR OVERHAUL DATE

POWER CO. NAME ACCOUNT NO. ELECTRIC METER NO.
K Kh
FACTOR A = = Krx Kh
DATE OF HEAD or STAGE DISCHARGE NO. OF SECONDS
MEASUREMENT (Specify Untts) (Gale/Min) FOR 10 REVS
A MINIMUM OF TWO MEASUREMENTS
IS REQUIRED TOTALS
AVE. DISCHARGE @ AVE. SECONDS
FACTOR B FACTORG
Ax10
DIVIDER = 19,550 x ~c— =
ENERGY CONSUMPTION
Kw hrs
GROUNDWATER WITHDRAWN = +INE10_

UNED ™ —oREFEET —

| ENTER THE FOLLOWING ON SCHEDULE A |

kem1 - DWR Well Reg No. & Location in Cols @ .

tem3 - Power Co. Name, Acct. No. and Meter No. in Col (3) .
tem7 - Average Discharge in Col @ s

hem9 - Divider in Col (3) .

tem 10 - Energy Consumption in Col @ .

tem 11 - Groundwater withdrawn in Col @ :

THIS WORKSHEET MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH SCHEDULE A
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ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Rose Mofford, Governor
GERALD H. TELETZKE, PH.D., DIRECTOR June 1, 1988

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Carole A. O'Brien

A. F. Budge Mining Ltd.

7340 E. Shoeman Lane

Suite 111 "B" (E)

Scottsdale, Arizona 85251-3335

Dear Sir:

RE: Vulture Mine
Groundwater Quality Protection Permit No. G-0090-07

Enclosed is the signed original of the Groundwater Quality
Protection Permit for the above referenced facility. This
permit was developed pursuant to A.A.C. Title 9, Chapter 20,
Article 4, Arizona Groundwater Quality Standards and A.A.C.
Title 9, Chapter 20, Article 2, Requirements for Facilities
Affecting Groundwater Quality.

It is deemed necessary for the owner of the facility to sign
the Groundwater Quality Protection Permit and return the en-
tire permit within ten (10) working days, so that the permit
may become valid. A copy of the permit will be returned.

The permit shall be signed as follows:

1. For a corporation, by a responsible corporate
executive at the level of at least vice president
of the firm, or the manager of its Arizona
operation if a multi-state operation;

2. For a partnership or sole proprietorship, by a
general partner or the proprietor, respectively:
or,

34 For a municipality, state federal or other public

agency, by either a principal executive officer or
ranking elected official.

Any comments or corrections should be indicated on a separate
paper. Please do not make any corrections or other comments
on the permit.

If you have any questions regarding this permit, please feel
free to contact this office at 257-2270.

Slncerely,

g P2

Gerri Plaln
Water Permits Unit
The Department of Environmental Quality is An Equal (@ fdice gfniateaenioualidty

Central Palm Plaza Building 2005 North Central Avenue Phoenix, Arizona 85004




ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

&

EVAN MECHAM, GOVERNOR
GERALD H. TELETZKE, PH.D., DIRECTOR

April 15, 1988

Mr. Brian Richter
P. 0. Box 1162
Wickenburg, Arizona 85358

“remy Yo%

Dear Mr. Richter:

RE: Vulture Mine, Public Notice No. 13-88AZ6W
Groundwater Quality Protection Permit No. G-0090-07

The Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) appreciates your comments on the
above referenced facility and would like to address in this letter the
comments you submitted in the letter dated March 20, 1988. I have included a
5 copy of the Draft Groundwater Quality Protection Permit No. G-0090-07. I have
" listed each of your specific questions with the Department's response to them
for your easy reference.

Question l.a. How was the depth to groundwater determined? From how many
observation wells?

Response: There are three known wells operating in the vicinity of the

s project. The first well 1is an on-site well, the second well is
; about a mile to the southeast and is used for livestock
watering. The third well is about a half mile to the west and
is used to supply one household and some livestock. Three
drill holes at the leach pad site did not penetrate groundwater
with the deepest drill hole finishing at 320 feet below land
surface. The closest measurement of groundwater is from the
existing Vulture Mine decline, about 1200 feet to the
northeast. The underground workings are flooded to the 1710
foot elevation. The elevation at the leach pad site is 2050
feet, the depth to groundwater would be at a minimum
approximately 340 feet below ground surface. The water level
in the on-site production well is at 1630 foot elevation, which
is 430 feet below ground surface.

Question 1.b. What is the regional configuration of this and any overlying
aquifer systems? Are any of these aquifer systems inter-
connected with any surface water flows? What is the geologic
composition of these aquifers? What faults exist in this
region?

Response: The site area lies within the upper portion of the Hassayampa
River basin, which extends from the Date Creek, Weaver and
Bradshaw Mountains north of Wickenburg to the confluence with
the Salt River near Phoenix, covering a total area of about
1,300 square miles. Groundwater conditions in this area are

The Department of Environmental Quality is An Equal Opportunity Affirmative Action Employer

Central Palm Plaza Building 2005 North Central Avenue Phoenix, Arizona 85004
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Mr. Brian Richter
April 15, 1988
Page 2

Question 2.a.

Response:

discussed in a report by Sanger and Appel (1978). The report
includes data on groundwater depth and water quality from
numerous wells in the region, including the well at the Vulture
Mine. The report also delineates the outlines of several
groundwater basins within the Hassayampa River drainage
system. The Vulture Mountains are flanked on the south by a
deep alluvial basin referred to as the Hassayampa Plain. This
area receives recharge, primarily in the form of groundwater,
from the southern slopes of the Vulture Mountains, including
the site area. Surface flow in stream channels near the site
is intermittent. No surface bodies of water presently exist,
and none of the test pits or bore holes in the nearby stream
channels encountered groundwater in surficial or subsurface
materials. Groundwater only occurs at significant depths in
bedrock, generally below about 400 feet in this area. Thus,
infiltration of contaminants to the water table from the
proposed leach pad area is not likely to occur, unless such
contaminants are introduced via underground mine workings.
Groundwater below the site area is generally good quality, with
the exception of a high fluoride content. Major constituents’
present in groundwater include sodium, calcium, magnesium, and
bicarbonate (Sanger and Appel, 1978).

The Vulture Mountains are composed of a Precambrian
metamorphic/igneous core complex intruded by igneous rocks of
Late Cretaceous, Tertiary and Quanternary age (Wilson 1957 and
1959). Sedimentary rocks are generally not present in
significant amounts. Bedrock is overlain by varying
thicknesses of unconsolidated Late Tertiary to Quaternary
alluvial fan, channel and basin fill deposits, colluvium and
eolian deposits. These superficial materials are generally
strongly cemented with secondary calcium carbonate (caliche),
forming a hard low permeability and relatively resistant
surface. Scarborough (1986) has produced a map and report of
faults and folds of the area which shows no major faults, folds
or discontinuities below the site, and is available at the
Arizona Bureau of Geology and Mineral Technology.

What type of leak detection system will be used? Will a full
public disclosure of this system's reliability be offered?

There will be a leak detection/collection system used for the
heap pad liner and for the solution storage ponds. The leak
detection/collection systems will use a flexible membrane
underliner with a drainage layer of sand and geotextile
overlain by a primary flexible membrane liner. The drainage
layer between the two flexible membrane liners shall have
access tubes booted through the primary liner to provide access
for monitoring of any fluids which may be contained between the
liners. This type of leak detection/collection system is



Mr. Brian Richter

April 15, 1988
Page 3

Question 2.h.

Response:

Question 2.c.

Response:

Question 2.d.

Response:

considered to be the best available demonstrated control
technology in the heap leaching industry. The file for this
facility which contains the description and drawings for the
Teak detection/collection system is non-confidential and open
for public review at the Department's Water Permits Unit during
working hours.

Explain how the water balance monitoring will be carried out.
Who will review the results?

Representative samples shall be taken daily from: drainage
from the heap Teach pad into the pregnant pond, leach solution
entering and leaving the barren pond where chemicals (Cyanide
and Time) are added. A1l solutions sampled shall be analyzed
by standard field methods for pH and free cyanide (EPA Method
335.1). A log of these results, as well as daily solution
levels in both the barren and pregnant ponds, and the amount of
fresh water added to the leaching circuit daily shall be kept
at the facility available for inspection and shall be submitted
to the Department quarterly. The Groundwater Permits
Compliance Unit shall review these results as well as all other
monitoring required by the issuance of the Groundwater Quality
Protection Permit and this information shall be available to
the public.

Will a 2 or 3-cell system be used?

The heap pad will be segmented into six identical cell with ore
loaded on top of each of the six cells by a conveyor belt
feeder. The ore piles in each cell shall be constructed in 15-
foot 1ifts at slopes equal to the angle of repose of the
agglomerated tailings. Although the extent of sloughing is
anticipated to be very minor, the 10-foot wide corridor at the
toe of the pad, the 5-foot pile benches, and the solution
containment berm were designed to accommodate this occurrence.

What is the contingency plan of operation in the case a leak is
detected? How will leaking cell(s) be taken out of production
during repairs?

The operator must notify the department within 72 hours of
detecting a leak and quantify the extent of the leak and what
actions will be taken to mitigate the effects of the leak. If
a leak occurs in a solution pond, the pond shall be drained
into the lined emergency surge pond and the primary liner shall
be repaired or replaced. If a leak occurs in one of the six
leach cells, the cell shall have the solution distribution
Tines removed, the ore removed and the primary liner shall be
repaired or replaced,.




Mr. Brian Richter
April 15, 19883
Page 4

Question 2.e.

Response:

Question 3.

Response:

Question 4.

Response:

Is there any plan for monitoring groundwater quality
downgradient from the cells?

Upon review of the submitted geohydrological report for the
facility and due to the "state of the art" design and
operational plan the Department has not required groundwater
monitoring. However, if the leak detection systems indicate

liner leakage upon commencement of operation the installation
of downgradient groundwater monitoring wells may be required
for an approvable contingency plan.

What type and thickness of Tiner will be used? Has this liner
been fully tested to be compatible with the heap leaching
process.

The flexible membrane liners and geotextiles which shall be
used at this facility have the manafactures assurance of
meeting and exceeding the National Sanitation Foundation
minimum material properties (NSF Standard 54). The heap leach
pad will use a 30-mil PVC liner for both the primary and
secondary liner. The primary liner for the solution ponds will
be a 36-mil Hypalon. A 20-mil PVC liner will be used for the
secondary liner for the solution ponds. Both liners (PVC &
Hypalon) provide good resistance to organic and inorganic acids
and bases, heavy metals and salts. PVC is not planned for use
as an exposed liner due to its susceptibility to degradation
and embrittlement from ultra violet radiation attack. An
extensive case history exists for Hypalon and PVC installations
at mining facilities located in both hot and cold climate
regions. Liner installation shall be supervised by a lining
contractor which has more than five years of experience or more
than five million square feet of successfully installed
flexible membrane lining. Field seaming shall require a
minimum overlap of 6 inches for adjoining sheets and shall be
seamed by approved methods (ASTM D751). All fields seams shall
be tested using the Air Lanch Method and destructive shear and
peel tests (ASTMA B3083 and D413) shall be conducted on field
seam samples taken every 700 lineal feet of seam.

What is the area/coverage of the pond surfaces? How will it be
protected from migratory waterfowl which are extremely
attracted to such water bodies in this region of the desert?

The solution ponds (pregnant and barren) when at maximum
operating capacity will have a combined total surface area of
22,050 square feet or approximately one-half acre. There are
several ways the waterfowl can be protected from landing on the
ponds such as netting or placing loudspeakers by the ponds. A
copy of the permit has been sent to the Game and Fish
Department and they would be the lead agency in addressing any
problem with waterfowl.
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Mr. Brian Richter
April 15, 1988
Page 5

I appreciate the opportunity to respond to your comments and hope that the
responses given will adequately address your concerns. At this time the
Director has determined that a public hearing is not warranted for this
project. If you have any more concerns about this project or the responses to
your comments, feel free to call me at 257-2270.

Sincerely,

Rob B. Larson
Environmental Engineering Specialist
Water Permits Unit

RBL:dk
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RECEIVED
ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALIT?Y

EVAN MECHAM, GOVERNOR
GERALD H. TELETZKE, PH.D., DIRECTOR January 13, 1988

A. J. Fernandez

A. F. Budge (Mining) Limited
7340 East Shoeman Lane

Suite 111 "B" (E)

Scottsdale, Arizona 85251-3335

Dear Mr. Fernandez:
RE: Vulture Mine Project; ADEQ Water Permits File No. 87-86

A Notice of Disposal has been received and given a preliminary review for the
above referenced facility. In accordance with A.A.C., Title 9, Chapter 20,
Section 205 of the Water Pollution Control Permit System, this letter serves
as notification:

X 1. Of our intent to issue a Groundwater Quality Protection Permit.
You should, however, be reminded that operations may not
commence until a groundwater permit is issued.

2. The issuance of the permit is contingent on technical approval
of plans and specifications by ADEQ, Technical Review Unit, or
the appropriate County Health Department.

3. That the facility does not comply with the criteria listed in
R9-20-208.A, and as such, a full permit application will be required.
The regulations (R9-20-208.A) require you to first submit a proposal
for a permit application. It is suggested you contact this office
to arrange a pre-proposal meeting. I have enclosed a copy
of the "Outline of Requirements for a Permit Application".

4. That the NOD is incomplete and further information will be required
to complete the preliminary review. (see attachment)

If you have any questions, you can reach me at 257-6806.

Sincerely,

Fot B Lodors
Rob B. Larson
Environmental Engineering Specialist
Water Permits Unit
RBL :mmm

cc: Hydrology Unit

The Department of Environpiental Quality is An Equal Opportunity Affirmative Action Employer

Central Palm Plaza Building 2005 North Central Avenue Phoenix, Arizona 85004




ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

EVAN MECHAM, GOVERNOR February 19, 1988
GERALD H. TELETZKE, PH.D., DIRECTOR

UivieA LI D.
FEBZ: ivs3
RECEIVED

A. F. Budge Mining Ltd.

7340 East Shoeman Lane

Suite 111 B-E

Scottsdale, Arizona 85251-3335

Dear Gentlemen:

Enclosed is a copy of the Public Notice of Proposed Action on your application
for an Arizona Groundwater Quality Protection Permit.

Facility: Vulture Mine
Draft Permit: G-0090-07

Comments on the proposed action or a request for public hearing may be
submitted to this office at the address listed in the public notice for a
period of thirty (30) days following the date of this public notice. Should
we find a significant degree of public interest exists with respect to the
proposed permit, a public hearing will be held.

If no hearing is held, we would expect to forward the permit containing the
final determinations to the Director for issuance, shortly after the
expiration of the thirty (30) day comment period.

Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact the Water
Permits Unit at (602) 257-2270.

Sincerely,

QZZé;égf{,)/2§?<;%4;442Zcﬁﬁ71//

Helen M. Johnson
Water Permits Unit

HJd:1h
Enclosure
The Department of Environmental Quality is An Equal Opportunity Affirmative Action Employer
Central Palm Plaza Building 2005 North Central Avenue Phoenix, Arizona 85004
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RECEIVED
ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

EVAN MECHAM, GOVERNOR
GERALD H. TELETZKE, PH.D., DIRECTOR January 13, 1988

A. J. Fernandez

A. F. Budge (Mining) Limited
7340 East Shoeman Lane

Suite 111 "B" (E)

Scottsdale, Arizona 85251-3335

Dear Mr. Fernandez:
RE: Vulture Mine Project; ADEQ Water Permits File No. 87-86

A Notice of Disposal has been received and given a preliminary review for the
above referenced facility. In accordance with A.A.C., Title 9, Chapter 20,
Section 205 of the Water Pollution Control Permit System, this letter serves
as notification:

X 1. Of our intent to issue a Groundwater Quality Protection Permit.
You should, however, be reminded that operations may not
commence until a groundwater permit is issued.

2. The issuance of the permit is contingent on technical approval
of plans and specifications by ADEQ, Technical Review Unit, or
the appropriate County Health Department.

3. That the facility does not comply with the criteria listed in
R9-20-208.A, and as such, a full permit application will be required.
The regulations (R9-20-208.A) require you to first submit a proposal
for a permit application. It is suggested you contact this office
to arrange a pre-proposal meeting. I have enclosed a copy
of the "Outline of Requirements for a Permit Application".

4. That the NOD is incomplete and further information will be required
to complete the preliminary review. (see attachment)

If you have any questions, you can reach me at 257-6806.

Sincerely,

#of B Lodor"

Rob B. Larson
Environmental Engineering Specialist
Water Permits Unit

RBL :mm

cc: Hydrology Unit

The Department of Environmental Quality is An Equal Opportunity Affirmative Action Employer

Central Palm Plaza Building 2005 North Central Avenue Phoenix, Arizona 85004



Scottsdale, AZ 85251-3335

(Business Office)
Telephone: (602) 945-4630

Telex: 751739

A. F. Budge (Mining) Limited
B u D G E 7340 E. Shoeman Lane, Suite 111 “'B"’ (E)

February 22, 1988

Arizona Department of Environmental Quality
2005 North Central Avenue
Phoenix, Arizona 85004

Attention: Rob Larson
RE: Vulture Mine Project; ADEQ Water Permits File No. 87-86

This 1is in response to your phone call of February 5. The
location selected for the extraction plant is up gradient,
northeast, from the barren solution pond. On SHB's drawing,
Plate No. 1 dated 10/87, plan view, this would be approximately
where the word "access" is printed. This area will be graded to
drain to the barren solution pond. The concrete floor of the
extraction facility will be designed to drain to a sump, piped to
conduct flow to the barren solution pond. This will serve as an
emergency drain in the event of containment failure in the plant.

Sewage disposal will be by means of portable chemical toilets.
Therefore, no sewage will be disposed on site. Wash down and
laboratory solutions will disposed in the barren solution pond.

The volume of the three ponds can be found in SHB's report dated
April 10, 1987 on pages 12-14 under section 4.5 Barren, Pregnant
and Storm Water Ponds.

Should you have any further questions, feel free to call anytime.

Sincerely,
=) g

\ijééﬁﬁwgizp/
A. J. Fernandez
Senior Mining Engineer

DIRECTORS: A.F. Budge, 0.B.E., C.Eng., F.I.C.E., F.LLH.T.; Mrs. J. Budge; 7602 Clearwater Parkway, Paradise Valley, AZ 85253
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acilizy name Vulture Mine

D Facilizv Cwner A. F. Budge (Mining) Limited

=¥ ﬁamel Citl2, address, and talechore rumber of ccnczer Cersch
Tor Zecilicy.

Name : Arthur J. Fernandez.

Title: Senior Mining Engineer

Mailing address: 7340 E. Shoeman Lane Suite 111 BE

Scottsdale

Arizona 85251

Zip Code

Telephore mumber: (602) 945-4630 or 945-4667
LATrea Lode!

d.  Address ard telephcne mumber of facilitv:

Mailing adcdress: Same as above

Zip Ccde

Telephone mumber: same as above
lArea Code)

=
-

e. Facilicy location information:

Vulture Mine

12 miles southwest of Wickenburg on

Vulture Mine Rd.Z1io Ccde

Maricopa Countyv, Arizona

Township 6N

Range oW

Section 36

SE

o\
A\
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g
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.
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Descrite access o Sacilitv From Wickenburg proceed

on US 60 to Vulture Mine Road. Then drive 12

miles south to the Vulture Mine.

Landcwner of facilicy sits Larry W. Beal

Tvpe of Permit veu are applying Zor:

area permit individual facilicy permic X

Type of facility raguesting sermic:

new X existing
CC. -

ACfach a tcpegraphic map (preferably a 7.5 minuce quadrangle
base), showing che geographic loccaticn of the Facilicyis)
ard all disposal locaticms. In addition, show the locacicn
Of any existing groundwater withdrawal wells within the
approximace vicinity (% mile radius) of the disposal arsa
and identify the use of each well (i.e. industrial wells,
drinking watar supply wells, etc.). (I£ applying for an
area permiC as described in R9-20-211, indicace on the map
the locacicn of each facility and dispesal locaticn in rthe
proposed permitted area).

List Latitude/Longitude of all disposal locations indicatad
on the attached map ° 33° 49' North Latitude

112° 50' West Longitude

r Fact 13 = o2 § y
Type of Facility's] Precious Metals Mine

Nature of Activity conducted at facilityis)

See attached report.

List applicable U.S. Department of Commerca Standard
Induscrial Classification (SIC) Codes Lor above activities
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PP~ maatiaats w o i et o
=+ Dace Facility Segen/will Segin orerating November 1, 1987
3.i Expectad Facilicy

5. Creraticral Lifetime Three years

=1ST 2nv oCher =nviro

Lrormental rcermits issued to rh
l.e. air

‘o
N

>4 LI ) ’ \
e facliitvls)

ealigy cermit, NPDES permit, hazarcous wascs cermic)
None

7.) a. Describe disposal ac. mivitas

[}

the facilitvis)

R O,

See attached report.

Describe any control measures ard tresacment prccesses ce-

signed and operatad to protact groundwater quality frem
effects of che disposal

See attached report.

.. Describe existing groundwater use(s) of the raceivi

aquizsr(s) gee attached paragraph.




(1.

Note of cdepth o zroundwater See attached paragraph.

(V)

Curcs °or cacs

Date of measursment

Entar in Aprendix A

tions of ch recaiving aquifer(s) for Lhose constituents
listed that are contaired in Che disposal. Indicatz scurcs of
cata ard data of sampling for all waltes liscad.

Icenc-:v Che Zypets) of wasce:s) generaced oy each procass
within the facilicy. 3e as descriptive as gossible withour

&=c1ng SpeCL:L“ conscituencs.

See attached paragraph.

Cneck of list in aprendix A - Part II of -he specific pollu-
tants disposed bv che Lacility. Include chose cusﬁ,osaf1

macterials that are listed in Tables I and [I of this document,
in Ticle 40 Cocde of Federal Regulations Part 261, or anv other
constituent ccntzained in the d;scosed wasta stream.

Encer in Appendix A - Part II the maximm disposal concenera-
tion of those constirtuents veu checked or listed, as requirsd
bv 3b. Indicata che dats of sampling in parsnchesis rext =2
the sample value and che scurce of the data at che —octcm of
page thrse in Appendix A.

-~

Estimate the dl:posal schedule inclualﬂg the anrual average
in hours per cav, days per vear, and the disposal pericds if
the disposal is seascnal.

Hours/day

Days/year

Seasonal Distribution of Disposal

Part [ the ambienc groeuncdwatar concentra-



2 Istimace rthe Zlow rata's. of rhe cisposal i.2. minimum,
average, arc maximm dailv flcw; mezn arrual flow; or mean,
minimum, and maxizm Slcw by seascn Lf disposal is chc
or OV whataver other wnics 2ppropriate £o the type or dis-
posal.

See attached paragraph.

9.) Describe any exisci ng groundwatar qualizv monitoring programis)
lattach supporting cecnnlcal reports LI available)

Water from existing on site well (Registration

No. 55-800940) has been sampled and is being

analyzed. Mine water to be sampled and tested

prior to construction.

100 Include any ocher datz or information which. in che judgement
of che uw1e*/ooer:cur demonscraces that the Szac lityv qualifies
for a groundwater ”ual CV protection permit based on compliance
with the crits ria l sted {n R9-20-208.A. Use attachmencs if
applicable (i.s. depth to groundwacar, geology at the site).

See attached report.
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L GErilVv Chnat iicer pcerallyv 2L Law InsC I have cerscrnal Ly

familiar with the information submittad in this
decument and all atzachments ard that, based on my inguirv of

those individuzls immediataly rasgonsible for cotairming the
informacticn, I telieve that the informaticn is -—ru , accuracte, ard
ccmplete. I am aware that thers are significant penalties for
suomitting false informaticn, including che ocssibilicy of fine ard
Imprisormenc.” '

A. F. Budge
Princed Name or Applicant

President
Title

Dace ApplLicaticn Sigrned

Signatures oL Applicanc




7(e)

There are three known wells operating in the vicinity of the
project. The first is our own to be used for process water. The
second is about a mile to the southeast and is used for livestock
watering. The third is about a half mile to the west. It
supplies one household and some livestock.

7(d)

Depth to groundwater at the leach pad site has not been measured
directly. Three drill holes (see drill logs of cC-1, C-2, C-3
attached) on the leach pad site did not penetrate groundwater.
The deepest drill hole is 320 feet. The closest measurement of
groundwater is from the existing Vulture Mine decline, about 1200
feet to the northeast. The underground workings are flooded to
the 1710 foot elevation. (Don White, 12/29/86 and 2/11/87) The
elevation at the leach pad site averages 2050 feet. Therefore if
the water level is the same at the leach pad site, the depth to
groundwater woild be approximately 340 feet. The water level in
our well 3800 feet to the northwest is approximately at the 1630
elevation, or 430 feet below the surface. (August 1986, A. J.
Fernandez) Therefore, from this information, it is concluded
that depth to groundwater is in excess of 300 feet.

8(a,b,d,e)

This facility is designed and intended to operate as a zero
discharge facility. Leach solutions will be transmitted over the
geomembrane lined pad and lined open ditches to the solution
ponds which are double lined with leak detection and recovery

systems. No continuous or intermittent disposal of solutions is

intended.
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PAUL KAPLAN, P.E

May 31, 1988

A. F. Budge (Mining) Ltd. SHB Job No. FC88-3796
7340 East Shoeman Lane Report No. 1

Suite 111-B (E)

Scottsdale, Arizona 85251-3335

Re: Vulture Mine Heap Leach
15 Miles South of Wickenburg, Arizona

Gentlemen,

Transmitted herewith are the observations and results of
field density tests performed at the above referenced
project over the period of May 5, 1988 through May 19, 1988.
Also included are the results of sieve analysis, plasticity
index and moisture-density relations tests performed in our

laboratory.

Should any questions arise concerning this report, please do

not hesitate to call.

Respectfully submitted
Sergent, H qskln with Engineers

| ﬂkﬂé/

Phillip T. (Pete) LaHue
Construction Management Consultant

By

Copies: Addressee (2)

REPLY TO: 3232 W. VIRGINIA, PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85009

PHOENIX TUCSON ALBUQUERQUE SANTA FE SALT LAKE CITY EL PASO

(RN2Y 2T2.RARAR (RO2Y 792-2779Q {505) BR4-0950 (505) 471-7836 (801) 266-0720 (915) 564-1017
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Job No.  FC88-3796 Report No. 1 Date May 5, 1983
Project Vulture Mine Heap Leach

Location 15 miles South of Wickenburg, Arizona

Client A. F. Budge (Mining) Ltd.

Contractor Mava

Superintendent Floyd Willett

Weather Sunny and warm, windy

Contractor has stripped the areas for leach pad and ponds. Contractor

has started on the channel today with clearing and grubbing completed. Sub-

grade preparation is in progress and fill placement might be very little due

to lack of water. Contractor has informed me that they intend to work four

10 hour days.

Ran one sand cone density on scarified and processed subgrade prepara-

tion. The moisture and density felt good, however, the exact results will

not be available until the lab proctor is completed.

PHOENIX

SHB Representative Daniel R. Lewis

TUCSON ALBUQUERQUE SANTA FE SALT LAKE CITY EL PASO

16021 272-6848 (602)782-277¢ (5051 BB&4-0950 (5051 471-7€36 (801)266-0720 (8151 776-336¢2
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Job No. FC88-3796 Report No. 2 Date May 9, 1988
Project Vulture Mine Heap Leach

Location 15 miles South of Wickenburg, Arizona

Client A. F. Budge (Mining) Ltd.

Contractor Mavya

Superintendent Floyd Willett

Weather Sunny and warm

Mayva continues to excavate east to west channel and place fill on

east dike. Good moisture and compactive effort are being made. Contractor

is holding off on west dike until Nick LaFronz from SH&B can look the situa-

tion over. There is a possibility that the west dike will be deleted due

to an already existing natural incline.

Only one of the two water storage ponds was filled over the weekend.

This might get us through the day because of the small area that is being

constructed. However, I do foresee a problem when the fill area lengthens.

The borrow excavated from channel is running pretty rocky, but still con-

tains enough fines to insure all voids filled and excellent compaction.

PHOENIX
(6021 272-6B4B

SHB Representative Daniel R. Lewis

TUCSON ALBUQUERQUE SANTA FE SALT LAKE CITY EL PASO
(6021 782-277¢ (505 884-0850 (505)471-7836 (801, 266-0720 (615, 778-336¢
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Job No.  FC88-3796 Report No. 3 Date May 10, 1988
Project Vulture Mine Heap Leach

Location 15 miles South of Wickenburg, Arizona

Client A. F. Budge (Mining) Ltd.

Contractor Maya

Superintendent Floyd Willett

Weather Sunny and warm

Contractor has started excavating the pregnant pond. At approximately

4' into excavation we started encountering a strongly cemented sandy silty

gravel with occasional cobbles and oversize. I have informed contractor that

this is fast becoming an unsuitable fill and that an alternate source will

have to be considered. It appears that there is an elevation bust so con-

tractor has ceased work on pregnant pond until surveyors can be notified.

All equipment has been moved back to channel. Just a few loads of fill were

placed on east dike at west end of channel.

SEBR Representative Daniel R. Lewis

PHOENIX TUCSON ALBUQUEROQUE SANTA FE SALT LAKE CITY EL PASO
(6021 272-6848 (602) 782-2778 {505) BB4-0850 (5051 471-7836 (801) 266-0720 (915:7786-23€6°
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Job No. FC88-3796 Report No. 4 Date May 11, 1938
Project Vulture Mine Heap Leach

Location 15 miles South of Wickenburg, Arizona

Client A. F. Budge (Mining) Ltd.

Contractor Mava

Superintendent Flovd Willett

Weather Sunny and warm

Contractor cutting slopes of channel, pulling the material into bottom

where it will be processed and placed on dikes. A little prewetting in the

pond areas continued to prevent excessive drying. The water storage ponds

have only one pond full and so far has lasted the day with 30 to 35 loads

in one pond.

The surveying engineers were back out and confirmed a L' error. Maya

has to redo the pond stakes.

SHB Representative Daniel R. Lewis

PRIOENIR TUCSON ALBUQUEROUE SANTA FE SALT LAKE CITY EL PASO
5 S 5.3
16021 272-6848 (602)782-2778 (505) BB4-0950 (505, 471-7636 (801, 266-0720 (915 776-336¢
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Job No. FC88-3796 Report No. 5) Date May 12, 1988
Project Vulture Mine Heap Leach

Location 15 miles South of Wickenburg, Arizona

Client A. F. Budge (Mining) Ltd.

Contractor Maya

Superintendent Flovd Willett

Weather Sunny and warm

Contractor has resumed excavation on pregnant pond and working on

the drainage end of leach pad. Tailings are being processed with a 6"

scarification, wetting and rolling of subgrade. Tests on subgrade prepara-

tion were excellent.

The northeast corner and southeast corner of leach pad had areas that

required fill to bring to finish grade. These areas were brought up in

lifts with engineered fill with excellent moisture and compactive effort.

The scraper blew a hydraulic line at 10:30 A.M. so we were not able

to haul fill, just £fill in holes with blade at the northeast and southeast

corners.

No further work was done on the diversion channel today.

PHOENIX

16021 272-6848

SHE Representative Daniel R. Lewis

TUCSON ALBUQUERQUE SANTA FE SALT LAKE CITY EL PASO
(602)752-277¢9 (505) 864-0950 ~ (5051471-7836 (BO1) 266-0720 (815 776-336¢
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Job No. FC88-3796 Report No. 6 Date May 17, 1988
Project Vulture Mine Heap Leach

Location 15 miles South of Wickenburg, Arizona

Client A. F. Budge (Mining) Ltd.

Contractor Mava

Superintendent Floyd Willett

Weather Scattered clouds and warm

Contractor resumed working on leach pad on the 1% grade area at the

south end. Tests are excellent with the backfill placement going smoothly.

Ran two sand cone density tests in the area that was placed yesterday

while I was absent. Had blade man cut back for tests. The results were

good with good moisture and compactive effort obviously made.

Tailings are requiring larger volumes of water for processing. The

stock ponds were not filled over the weekend. We are holding our own on

one filled pond from last night.

At 9:30 A.M. some twenty loads were taken with what looked like 10 to

12 loads left. It will be close by end of dav. The water truck loads out

in 4 to 6 minutes when pond is full, but when empty it takes up to 45 minutes.

PHOENIX
(6021 272-6848

SHB Representative Daniel R. Lewis

TUCSON ALBUOUEROUE SANTA FE SALT LAKE CITY EL PASO
(6021 762-2778 (505) BB4-0850 (505,47 1-7636 (801) 266-0720 (915,778-3368
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Job No. FC88-3796 Report No. 7 Date May 18, 1988

Project Vulture Mine Heap Leach

Location 15 miles South of Wickenburg, Arizona

Client A. F. Budge (Mining) Ltd.

Contractor Maya

Superintendent Floyd Willett

Weather Clear and warm

Contractor continues to prepare and place fill in low areas at south-
west end of leach pad. Fill is being well processed and compacted with one
failing density that passed after additional compactive effort. All other
tests are excellent.

D-8 dozer continues to excavate the pregnant pond. Should finish by
end of dav or close. Maya is planning on doing a little prewetting in cut
areas at the northeast end of leach pad over the weekend, plus £ill the
ponds.

SHE Representative  Daniel R. Lewis
PHOENIX TUCSON ALBUOUERQUE SANTA FE SALT LAKE CITY EL PASO

(60212726848 (6021782-277¢ (505) 8684-0950 (505147 1-7836 (8011266-0720 (915; 776-33689
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Job No. FC88-3796 Report No. 8 Date May 19, 1988

Project Vulture Mine Heap Leach

Location "15 miles South of Wickenburg, Arizona

Client A. F. Budge (Mining) Ltd.

Contractor Mavya

Superintendent Floyd Willett

Weather Partly cloudy and warm

Contractor is running water line to leach pad area in preparation for
prewetting. The D-8 dozer is excavating water checks to further spread
the water. The small dozer is dressing up the slopes on pregnant pond. The
blade roller and water truck will be working on the northeast and west berms
on the pregnant pond which are within 1" of finish grade.

Picked up riprap sample for sieve analysis and L.A. abrasion tests and
picked up sample of sand and gravel out of wash area at the north end of
channel mouth. I had loader dig down 5' for a sample taken off the side of
the hole from 0-5'.

SHB Representative Daniel R. Lewis
PHOENIX TUCSON ALBUQUERQUE SANTA FE SALT LAKE CITY EL PASO

(602) 272-68B4E

(602'752-27789 (505) 884-0250 (505)471-7836 (B0O1) 266-0720 (9151 776-2369
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FIELD DENSITY TEST DATA
DATE
PROJECT Vulture Mine Heap Leach JOB NO. FC88-3796

LOCATION 15 mi. South of Wickenburg, Arizona

7340 East Shoeman Lane

A. F. Budge (Mining) Ltd. Scottsdale, AZ 85251-3335

CLIENT ADDRESS
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER CONTRACTOR
REQUESTED BY - PERFORMED BY SHB/DRL
MATERIAL
Specified Percent Max. Dry Density: 95
oqTeor | TEer | PR LocaTion
5-5-88 1 lo-6" |E Dike Subgrade prep - Sta. 4+90 ¢ 9.5 |122.3 |94.4 | &
5-9-88 5 |2'-  |E Dike Sta. 1430 - 3' E of ¢ |
’ 2'6" 10.8 |123.9 |95.0 A
5-12-88 3 |0-6" |Leach Pad Sta. 2+00 - 50' E of W End | 14.0 |118.5 |98.5 | B
5-12-88 4 |1'6"- |Leach Pad 100' W of 75' Line - NE
2" Corner of Pad 14.0 115.0 95.6 B
5-12-88 s le"-1' |Leach Pad 50' N & 20' W of NE Cornmer | 15.6 |124.5 | 100+ | B
5_17-88 | 6 |0-6" |Leach Pad 50' E & 15' N of SE Cormer | 14.9 |116.1 | 96.5 | B
5-17-88 7 |o-6" |Leach Pad 20' N & 100' E of SW Corner| 10.0 |114.7 195.3 | B
5-17-88 8 |6"-1' | Leach Pad 20' E & 20' N of SE Cormer | 11.0 |113.2 | 94.1 | B
5-17-88 8Al6"-1" | Leach Pad 20' E & 20' N of SE Cormer 13.6 1119.9 “99.7 l B
5-17-88 9 | 116"~ | Leach Pad 5' N & 200' E of SW Corner | |
| 2 12.3 |122.7 | 100+ | B
| 5-18-88 10 16"-1' | Leach Pad 150' S & 70' E of SW Corner 11.0 5119.3 5 99.1 ! B
s_18-88 | 11 |1'- | Leach Pad 200' N & 2' E of SE Cornmer
| 1'6" 9.8 |111.9 | 93.0 | B
5-18-88 | 11Al1'- | Leach Pad 200' N & 2' E of SE Corner
1'6" 4.0 |120.3 [100.0 | B
bl N Ene Sy AT

(602) 272-6848 (505) 884-.0850 (505) 471-7836
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b I | 18 rec _nNTogs
Job koo FLE-3792

Lisn 4

wiv i

W FASSING LAE NO

HOLE URIFIED SIEVE ANALYSIS-ALD
N 1 2

NG DEFTH  CLASS L.L. P.I. 200 %100 £50 #40 #30 #16

25" 3‘;5“ :i”

SJor 1F f,50 2t 2,803 3.8t 4 B 8 M0t I

{-Sta. 2400 -3t 5C 29 i 2 15 13 23 2 47 A1 &3 76 B8O B4 87
Channel Excav. 91 9% 100 8-3796-1
?-Leach Pad - GH NY NP 41 BE BS 95 95 8-3796-2

Existing Tailings
SE Corner



A. F. Budge (Mining) Limited
7340 E. Shoeman Lane, Suite 111 “'B"’ (E)
B U D G E Scottsdale, AZ 85251-3335
(Business Office)
Telephone: (602) 945-4630

Telex: 7561739

May 13, 1987

Arizona Department of Health Services

Office of Waste and Water Quality Management
Water Permits Unit

2005 North Central Avenue

Phoenix, AZ 85004

Dear Sir:

Please accept this Notice of Disposal Form, submitted
by A.F. Budge (Mining) Limited in regards to proposed mining
activities at the Vulture Mine, pursuant to A.C.R.R., Title 9,
Chapter 20, Article 2.

Attached, and to be considered as part of the Notice
of Disposal, is a bound copy of a Geotechnical Design Develop-
ment Report, prepared by Sergent, Hauskins and Beckwith Geo-
technical Engineers, Inc., of Phoenix.

Very truly yours,

s

Arthur J. Fernandez
Senior Mining Engineer

ajf:ca

w/attachments

DIRECTORS: A.F. Budge, O.B.E., C.Eng., F.I.C.E., F.ILH.T.; Mrs. J. Budge; 7602 Clearwater Parkway, Paradise Valley, AZ 85253
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Tacilizy name Vulture Mine
Tacilizy Cuwner A. F. Budge (Mining) Limited
Name, cizla, addrsss, ard talechore rumber of ccncact Cerson

for facilicy,

Narme : Arthur J. Fernandez
Title: Senior Mining Engineer

Mailing address: 7340 E. Shoeman Lane Suite 111 BE

Scottsdale

Arizona Zits Cods 85251

Telephorne mumber: (602) 945-4630 or 945-4667
Larea Lode!

Address ard celephcne mumter of Eacilice:

Mailing address: Same as above

Zip Code

Telephone mumber: same as above
lArsa Code)

acility location informacion:

Vulture Mine

12 miles southwest of Wickenburg on

Vulture Mine Rd.Zio Ccde

Maricopa Countv, Arizona

Township 6N

Range oW

Section 36

N
o

SE
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(%}

acilicy From Wickenburg proceed

10

ot 0% - -
LWeSCTLle a2Ccass o

on _US 60 to Vulture Mine Road, Then drive 12

miles south to the Vulture Mine.

Landcwner of Zacilicy sics Larry W. Beal

Type of Permic vou are applying Zor:

are2 permit individual facilicy permic X

Type of facility raguesting germit:

new X existing

ACtach a tcpograpnic map (preferably a 7.5 minute quadrangle
base), showing che geographic locaticn of the facilicyis)
ard all disposal locaticns. In addition, show the locaticn
of any existing groundwater withdrawal wells within the
approximace vicinity (% mile radius) of the disposal arsa
and identifv the use of each well (i.e. industcrial wells,
drinking watar supply wells, ete.). (If aoplying for an
area permit as described in R9-20-211, indicace on the map
the locaticn of each facility and dispesal locaticn in the
preposed permitted area).

List Latitude/Longitude of all disposal locations indicated
on the attached map 33° 49' North Latitude

112° 50' West Longitude

Type of I-'5‘-Ci3--1‘-tf\"~5)}Erecious Metals Mine

Nature of Activity conducted ac facility(s)

See attached report.

LisT applicable U.S. Departmenc of Commerce Standard
Induscrial Classification (SIC) Codes for above activities

1041; 1044




o N

TP Eaat et R T v et il

=.: Date Facility tegan/will Segin crerzting  November 1, 1987
5.7 Expectsd Facilicv's. Operacicral Lifecime Three years

l.e. air qualigy cermit, NPDES cermic, nazardcus was

LisT anv cther amirormencal cermits issued to the Facilirvig)
i, ¥
T2 germit)
None

+) &. Describe disposal ac. tivites at the facilicvis)

e e,

See attached report.

Describe any control measures ard treacment prccasses de-
signed and operatad to protact groundwater quality frem
errects of the disposal

See attached report.

.C. Describe existing groundwater use(s) of the raceiving
aquizaris) gSee attached paragraph.
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Note of depth to groundwater See attached paragraph.

;
W
a2C3

H,
b

-~
SCUrCe °

Date of measursment

Encer in Appendix A - Part I the ambienc groundwater concencra-
Sicns of the recsiving aquifer!s) for those constituencts

Listed that zre contaired in che disposal. Indicats scurces of
cata ard data =f sampling for all values liscad.

[denctify the tvpeis) of wasce's) generated oy each process
witiin the facilicy. 3e as descriptive as possible withouc

listing specific comscicuents.

See attached paragraph.

Check of list in Appendix A - Part I[I of zhe speciiic gollu-
Cants disposed bv the facilitv. Include chosa disposed
materials that are listed in Tables [ and II of chis decument,
in Ticle 40 Code of Federal Regulations Parc 261, or any other
constituent contained in the disposed wasce scream.

incer in Appendix A - Part II the maximum dispesal concencra-
Cion of these cemstituents vou checked or listed, as requirsd
bv 8b. Indicate che date of sampling in parenchesis next =2
Che sample value and the scurce of the daca ac che boctem ot
page three in Apperdix A.

Estimate the disposal schedule including the anrual average
in fours per day, days per vear, and rhe disposal pericds if
the disposal is seascnal.

Hours/day

Days/year

Seasonal Distribution of Disposal




2 Zstimace the Ilow vata's: of the disposal i.2. minimum,
average, anc maximm daily flcw: mesn arrual flew; or mean,
molmam, and Teximm Zlew Ov seascn if disposal is pericdic;
or DV wnataver other wnicts 20preoriate £o the type of dis-
Dosa .

See attached paragraph.
9.) Describe any eXisting groundwatar qualizy monitoring program(s)

‘actach supperting tacmmical reports if available)

Water from existing on site well (Registration

No. 55-800940) has been sampled and is being

analyzed. Mine water to be sampled and tested

prior to construction.

L0 Include any ocher daca or infermation which, in che judgemenc
of the owner/operator, demonscraces Chat the facilitv qualifies
for a groundwater quality protection permit Sased on ccmpliance
with che criteria liszed in R9-20-208.a. Use actachmencs if
applicable (i.2. depch to groundwatsr, geology at rche sits)

Lo/

See attached report.
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certifv chat ncer permaliv of law shac T have cerscnally
examired and am Iamiliar wifth the informacion submizzad in this
cocument ard all atTachmencts ard that, based on my lnquiry of

those individuals immediatalv *=sponsLols ey CbC:Lilﬁg ch
informacien, I selieve that the inf ormation is true, accurace, and
ccmplete. I am aware chaC thers are significanc peralties for
sucmitting false information, ircluding che possibilit Cy of fire ard
imprisormenc.”

A. F. Budge
Princed Name orf Applicant

President
Ticle

May 6, 1987

Dacte Applicacion Signed

Signature or Applicanc



7(c)

There are three known wells operating in the vicinity of the
project. The first is our own to be used for process water. The
second is about a mile to the southeast and is used for livestock
watering. The third is about a half mile to the west. It
supplies one household and some livestock.

7(d)

Depth to groundwater at the leach pad site has not been measured
directly. Three drill holes (see drill logs of C-1, C-2, C-3
attached) on the leach pad site did not penetrate groundwater.
The deepest drill hole is 320 feet. The closest measurement of
groundwater is from the existing Vulture Mine decline, about 1200
feet to the northeast. The underground workings are flooded to
the 1710 foot elevation. (Don White, 12/29/86 and 2/11/87) The
elevation at the leach pad site averages 2050 feet. Therefore if
the water level is the same at the leach pad site, the depth to
groundwater woilld be approximately 340 feet. The water level in
our well 3800 feet to the northwest is approximately at the 1630
elevation, or 430 feet below the surface. (August 1986, A. J.
Fernandez) Therefore, from this information, it is concluded
that depth to groundwater is in excess of 300 feet.

8(a,b,d,e)

This facility is designed and intended to operate as a zero
discharge facility. Leach solutions will be transmitted over the
geomembrane lined pad and lined open ditches to the solution
ponds which are double lined with leak detection and recovery

systems. No continuous or intermittent disposal of solutions is

intended.




Peter H. Hahn, Geologist

3608 Big Bend Lane Reno, Nevada 89509 (702) 825-1948

MEMORANDUM

To: A. F. Budge (Mining) Ltd.
A. J. Fernandez, Sr. Mining Engineer

From: Peter H. Hahn
Consulting Geologi

Date: 29 April 1987

Subject: Vulture Mine, Maricopa County, Arizona: Water

During the period 2-26-87 to 3-07-87, I supervised reverse cir-
culation drilling at the Vulture mine; I was present at all

times during drilling operations and personally sampled all of
the drill cuttings.

Ten holes were drilled, roughly on a N 15° w alignment along a
trail from just inside the south line of Sec. 36, T6N, R6W, at
the intersection of the trail with the Vulture Mine Road, to a
point within Sec. 1, T5N, R6W about 1500 feet NW from the SE - :-
corner. These holes varied from 250 to 340 feet deep on a -60°
angle (216 to 294 feet vertical depth). Vertical thickness of
overburden varied from 16 to 52 feet. No water or moist cut-
tings were intersected in any of these holes.

Three vertical holes, 300 to 320 feet deep, were drilled with-
in the old Vulture mill tailings, near the center of Sec. 36,
T6N, R6W, a few hundred feet west of the old cyanide mill. No
water or moist cuttings were intersected.

No water or moisture was found in the five angle holes in and
near the Vulture Pit #1, to a depth of 120 feet below the pit
floor, nor in the three short "peepholes", 55-75 feet deep,
about a mile west of the Vulture townsite.



ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

EVAN MECHAM, GOVERNOR
Gerald Teletkze, Ph.D., Director August 5, 1987

A. J. Fernandez

A. F. Budge (Mining) Limited
7340 E. Shoeman Lane

Suite 111 "B" (E)
Scottsdale, Arizona 85251

Dear Mr. Fernandez:

RE: Vulture Mine - File No. 87-86
Notice of Disposal, Request for additional information

A Notice of Disposal (N.0.D.) for the referenced facility located near
Wickenburg, Arizona, has been received and given a preliminary review. In
accordance with A.A.C., Title 9, Chapter 20, Section 205 of the Water
Pollution Control Permit System, this letter serves as notification that the
N.0.D. is incomplete. Attached is a checklist detailing the sections of the
N.0.D. where additional information is needed. Also attached is part of a
draft permit, very similar to your proposed operation, which can be used as
guidance for the information we need prior to issuing a permit.

Generally, as we discussed during the site visit, the additional information
needs relate to:

Ownership

*  Are the owners of the property different than the operators? If so,
please provide the names and addresses of those persons having a legal
interest in the property.

Design of the Containment/Disposal Facility

* Accurately locate each containment and disposal area and provide the
control technologies to be used for each area.

*  Discuss the ability of the proposed system to prevent the migration of
pollutants to the vadose zone. (liners for the pad, and stability during
and after operation)

Monitoring Plans

*  What type of leak collection and detection plans are proposed for each
part of your facility? The plans for the pregnant and barren ponds are
included in your original NOD but what about the pad, the storm water pond
and the other facilities where chemicals are used, stored or disposed?

The Department of Environmental Quality is An Equal Opportunity Affirmative Action Employer

Central Palm Plaza Building 2005 North Central Avenue Phoenix, Arizona 85004
R R R R R




Mr. A. J. Fernandez
Page 2
August 5, 1987

Contingency Plans

*  What contingency plan do you have if there should be a leak in any portion
of the system?

Closure Plans

*  Please provide analyses of the reprocessed tailings in order to predict
the potential future impacts to water quality. Are there any specific
plans for closure to minimize any future affects?

Thank you very much for the tour of the facility on July 23, 1987. The site
visit answered many of the original questions that I had regarding your
proposed operation. I am looking forward to working with you in preparing a
permit in an expeditious fashion. If you have any questions, I can be
contacted at (602) 257-6806.

Sincerely,

Coed ol

Carol Russell
Environmental Health Specialist
Water Permits Unit

CR:mm




FaCILITY NME_\ /o) e 9 o DATE _ 7-2 &

NOTICE OF DISPOSAL CHECKLIST

LINE # GENERAL DESCRIPTION N/A COMPLETE INCOMPLETE
la Facility Name X
1b Facility address or describe location X
le Facility manager, address & telephone # X
ldsa&e Owners name, address and telephone # X
1 £ Landowner of the facility site X
lg Facility's design consultant %
Name of consultant X
Firm X
Address b
Telephone # X
lh Type of Permit X
i - Type of facility requesting pemmit X
2 a Topograpl_zic Map . . b
m?gggaioigct:gogz (i.a?ilzw& 3 ite wop “u-"b*D 5 X
All groundwater supply wells within 1/4 mile radius X
Identified use of each well on an attachment X
2 b Latitude & Longitude of all disposal locations on map X
3a Type of Facility(s) X
3 b Nature of Activity conducted at facility(s) X e
3c SIC codes for activities conducted at facility X
4 Date facility began/will begin operations X
5 Facility(s) operational lifetime X -
6 List any other envirommental p'erm:Lts issued X e
7 a Describe disposal activities at facility ——— —r
7b Any control measures and treatment process designed

and operated to protect groundwater quality from
the effects of disposal. If none, so indicate.

T T S T 1 e T e -



LINE # GENERAL DESCRIPTION N/A

8
8

10

11
12

wotlce or visposal Checklist rage <

c Existing groundwaters uses of receiving aquifer

d Depth of groundwater Jo woede kﬁle
Source of data (‘[DCFA&\ ~ ©e

Date of measurement be A..M O-g O~ Ag ) Adete

e Analytical report of grogad water quality from:
Groundwater supply well(s) on the facility

X

INCOMPLETE

Groundwater supply well(s) within 1/4 mile

Analysis to include values for the following:
Microbiological

Inorganic chemicals

1 i

Radiochemicals

Secondary contaminants

Priority pollutants

Organic chemicals

X
X
X
X
Others Clb} %

Include source and date of sampling

a Types of Wastes generated

b Analytical report of waste shweam, values for:

X

Me}("h’ls Vs \'ui\\'v\.as) wc—o&( roek,

Microbiological

X

‘Inorganic chemicals

Radiochemicals

X,

Secondary contaminants

Rull

%

<

Priority pollutants

X

Organic chemicals *

Others ¢N

Include source and date of sampling

e DisposalVSchedule Hours/ per day

Days/ per year
Seasonal distribution

K

d Estimated flow rate(s) of disposal

Describe any existing groundwater monitoring

.

programs (attach reports if available)

‘e.pJ\ Aq,*ac;hw\ Y g)—m MOM\P

I FH

3

Other data that in the judgement of the owner/operator, demonstrates
that the facility qualifies for a groundwater quality protection permit.

(-g-cr A \')\"0\ s \c ax‘*‘\\l- )f“NLV\
e oy
Certification & signature

Site plans to include:
Septic tank/wastewater treatment plant location

.

and capacities
leach lines/ seepage pits/ pond location

depth and size of seepage pits

Percolation data, soil profile data

Project area size

Flow rate

5-day on-site storage, 10-year, 24 hour storm containment

| /'67Z> Ao, oY Ao ,oATT\AQA\c,w«DLu~ﬂ;4Twuvw}L Fo f;~QJ~
; /C?“TD!:.epamJ\‘ "JZF{LLUWJLﬁ\ CQwﬂf\AJ)?U“\»Au““ﬁsﬁ’\

X
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Part II.

SPECIFIC CONDITIONS (R9-20-208.C.)

A. Containment/Disposal Requirements

9

Containment

The permittee is authorized to operate a
hydrometallurgical precious-metal recovery facility
utilizing the cyanide agglomerated heap leach process.
The facility consists of: 3creening-crushing plant,
agglomerator, leach pad, pregnant solution/flood
containment pond, barren solution pond, spill/washdown
evaporation pond, four carbon absorption columns, fresh
water tank, hypochlorite tank, portable toilet, office
trailer, fencing around facility site, and stormwater
diversion berms. The facility shall be constructed and
maintained in such a manner as to prevent discharge of
pollutants to the land surface or subsurface.

a. Heap Leach Process

The facility encompasses the patented mining claims
called the
which were mined from
1905 until 1931. Several piles of Tow grade "dump"
material were left on the site, some of which are
targeted to be processed by the proposed
facility. The oversized 1/2 inch plus rock will be
__reduced by a crusher, and _join the undersized
material on a conveyor belt on the way to a
agglomerator where approximately 10 pounds of
Portland cement along with 9% fresh water per ton
of ore will be added and the agglomerated onto the
lined Teach pad.

b. Pad and Ponds

The agglomerated ore will be placed on a 165 ft. x
220 ft. lined pad. The pregnant solution/flood
containment pond will be 147 ft. long x 30 ft. wide
and 8 ft. deep, with a capacity of 183,000

gallons. The barren solution pond will be 33 ft.
long x 30 ft. wide and 8 ft. deep, with a capacity
of 33,000 gallons. The ponds are designed to
operate at less than 40% capacity to allow adequate:
freeboard for the containment of a 100-year, 24-
hour stormwater event.

c. Liner and Leak Detection
The pad and ponds will be constructed on a smooth

base, composed of fine silt and clay compacted to a
minimum thickness of 4 inches, A sand layer



approximately 4-inches thick with a network of 2-
inch perforated pipe 40 feet apart will be placed
under the liner and connected to a main drain Tine
which is plumbed to a sampling point (sump),
outside of the pad. A network of electronic
moisture sensors will be placed in the area between
the perforated pipes on a 40-foot grid pattern,
with each probe monitoring its own area of the
Tiner. One continuous synthetic liner of 30 mil
PVC, HDPE or 36 mil Hypalon will be placed over the
prepared base and leak detection system which will
underline the pad and ponds. After the synthetic
liner has been installed the ponds shall be filled
with fresh water and the water levels in the ponds
shall be measured daily for one week and compared
to a pan evaporation test to determine if leakage
is occurring. If lTeakage is determined to be
occurring, another liner shall be installed or the
original liner shall be repaired, and leakage test
shall be repeated.

Final Recovery and Spill Protection

The concrete loading and unloading area
adjoining the carbon column platform will be
sloped to drain into a 550-gallon
spill/washdown evaporation pond. Any carbon
column loading and unloading spill or carbon
column leakage will be neutralized with

for evaporation. This evaporation pond will
be built higher than the perimeter berm
surrounding the pregnant solution pond so
that any spill larger than 550 gallons (such
as pipe breakage) will overflow into the
pregnant solution pond, preventing any
accidental spills from exiting the system.
The loaded carbon will be moved to a
commercial facility to be stripped,
regenerated and recycled.

Tailings Disposal

The waste product generated by the heap leach
processing will be rinsed and neutralized tailings
contained on an impervious liner. The entire
facility shall be constructed to prevent slumping
and not to allow discharge of any fluids to the
Tand surface or subsurface.

Facility Protection

The facility shall be adequately protected by
diversion berms and a drainage ditch from external

“hypochTorite and washed into this Tined pond ™




runoff which may occur during a 100-year, 24-hour
rainfall event and its associated drainage. A 2-
foot perimeter berm shall be constructed around pad
and ponds to prevent any on-site stormwater event
runoff from entering the leaching process and to
contain a possible failure of the heap face

slope. The area surrounding the pond and ponds
will be fenced to prevent anyone from entering what
will be posted as a "restricted area".

Bulk Chemical Storage

No cyanide or empty containers shall be stored at
the facility site.

Process Water

The facility's industrial water supply will come
from an existing mine shaft approximately 1,500
feet to the northwest. This source will be
contingent on its ability to produce an adequate
supply of water. If the shaft cannot produce
enough water to meet demands, water will be hauled
to the site by a water truck.

Sewage Disposal

No sanitary septic waste will be disposed of within
the facility's boundaries. Because of the limited

number of employees needed to operate the facility
(three or less), a portable toilet (J-John) will be
used to handle sanitary waste and will be
maintained and serviced regularly.

Other Laws and Rules

The operator must maintain compliance with all
other State of Arizona laws and rules. The
issuance of this permit does not waive any federal,
state, county or local government rules,
regulations or permits for which this facility may
have to comply.

Discharge Source Limits

d.

There shall be no discharge of pollutants that
violate the State of Arizona Groundwater Quality
Standards (R9-21-401, et seq.).

The exhausted ore (leached ore) shall not be
removed from the lined pad.




Leak Detection Limits

Any fluid collected at the leak collection sampling
point shall not exceed a pH of 8.5 or show the presence
of total cyanide above 0.20 mg/1.

B. Monitoring Requirements, Record Keeping (R9-20-215)

L.

Monitoring Type and Conditions
a. Leach Solution Monitoring

The leaching solution used in the
hydrometallurgical heap leach process shall be
closely monitored at least once daily in the form
of a water balance. Representative samples will be
taken daily from: Drainage from the heap leach pad
into pregnant pond, leach solution entering and
leaving barren ponds where chemicals (cyanide,
Time) are added. All solutions sampled shall be
analyzed by standard field methods for pH and
cyanide (total) (EPA method 335.1). A log of these
results, as well as daily solution levels in both
barren and pregnant ponds; and amount of fresh
water added to leaching system daily shall be kept
at the facility available for inspection by ADEQ
personnel, and shall be submitted to the Department
in the form of a water balance along with the
monitoring report as outlined in Part II.B.Z2.

b. Leak Detection and Collection Monitoking

The leak collection sampling point specified in
Part II.A.l.c. shall be monitored weekly for the
presence of fluid. Any fluid collected shall be
analyzed by standard field methods for pH and total
cyanide. Refer to contingency requirements (Part
II.C. for action to be taken if cyanide is
detected.

If any leak should occur below the liner, moisture
sensors shall trigger shut-down of the system,
sound an alarm, and indicate the approximate
location of the leak. Refer to contingency
requirements Part II.C. for action to be taken if
moisture sensors trigger shut-down.

Reporting Requency

For daily and weekly field monitoring, including leak
detection monitoring and water balance, obtained during
the previous 3 months shall be summarized for each month
and submitted quarterly in duplicate in accordance with
the following schedule. The operator shall prepare a



quarterly assessment report including the status of the
operation, any remedial activities undertaken and
analytical results for that quarter.

Monitoring results, water balance and assessment report
for the previous quarter shall be postmarked no later
than the 26th day of the month following the completed
reporting period as follows:

Reporting Period are due by
1st Quarter (Jan, Feb, Mar) Apr 28
2nd Quarter (Apr, May, Jun) Jul 28
3rd Quarter (Jul, Aug, Sep) Oct 28
4th Quarter (Oct, Nov, Dec) Jan 28

The results of all monitoring and reporting required by
this permit shall be submitted in such a format as to
allow direct comparison with the Timitations and
requirements of this permit. All forms shall be sent to
the following address:

Arizona Department of Environmental Quality
Office of Waste and Water Quality Management
Compliance Section

2005 North Central Avenue

Phoenix, Arizona 85004

C. Contingency Requirements (R9-20-206.D.2.)

[ B

Should any fluid be collected in the leak detection
sampling point and exceed the limits of Section A.3., or
if the moisture sensors detect leakage, the permittee
shall contact the Water Permits/U.S.T. Compliance Unit,
adjacent landowners, and the Mohave County Health
Department within 72 hours to determine the appropriate
action to mitigate the effects of the violation.

In the event of a spill, it shall be neutralized with a
10% hypochlorite solution stored on site in a 500-gallon
tank to accommodate such or any other type of unforeseen
situation. Any spill shall be reported in the quarterly
assessment report.

D. Post-Closure Plan (R9-20-206.D.3. and R9-20-216.C.2.)

1.

Upon permanent abandonment of the facility site, the
permittee shall adhere to the following procedures for
closure when utilizing cyanide:

a. Run a 10% hypochlorite solution through the
pregnant pond and barren pond for a minimum of 24
hours.




Run a 10% hypochlorite solution through the entire
heap leaching system for a minimum of 48 hours.

Test the rinseate for total cyanide as described in
Part II.B.l.a. If total cyanide is detected in
concentrations of greater than 0.2 mg/1, repeat
steps "a" and "b" above and test for cyanide again.

Allow solutions to evaporate from the ponds. Any
remaining residues or sludges shall be analyzed by
EPA approved test methods (Test Methods for
Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, 2nd Edition) for
the following constituents, and the results
reported to the Department.

Constituent Limits

Cyanide (Total and Free) 10 mg/1

Arsenic . 5 mg/1
Barium 100 mg/1
Cadmium 1 mg/1
Chromium 5 mg/1
Lead 5 mg/1
Selenium 1 mg/1
Silver 5 mg/1

If any constituent exceeds its associated limit,
the residual sludge shall be removed and disposed

.of at a.landfill_approved far_handling_hazardous ... .

waste.

The permittee shall file a report with the

Department's Water Permits Unit following closure,
describing the results of each step of the closure
plan, within 60 days of the closure.

E. Compliance Schedule (R9-20-219)

No special requirements.




ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

EVAN MECHAM, GOVERNOR
Gerald Teletkze, Ph.D., Director August 5, 1987

A. J. Fernandez

A. F. Budge (Mining) Limited
7340 E. Shoeman Lane

Suite 111 "B" (E)
Scottsdale, Arizona 85251

Dear Mr. Fernandez:

RE: Vulture Mine - File No. 87-86
Notice of Disposal, Request for additional information

A Notice of Disposal (N.0.D.) for the referenced facility located near
Wickenburg, Arizona, has been received and given a preliminary review. In
accordance with A.A.C., Title 9, Chapter 20, Section 205 of the Water
Pollution Control Permit System, this letter serves as notification that the
N.0.D. is incomplete. Attached is a checklist detailing the sections of the
N.0.D. where additional information is needed. Also attached is part of a
draft permit, very similar to your proposed operation, which can be used as
guidance for the information we need prior to issuing a permit.

Generally, as we discussed during the site visit, the additional information
needs relate to:

Ownership

* Are the owners of the property different than the operators? If so,
please provide the names and addresses of those persons having a legal
interest in the property.

Design of the Containment/Disposal Facility

*  Accurately locate each containment and disposal area and provide the
control technologies to be used for each area.

*  Discuss the ability of the proposed system to prevent the migration of
pollutants to the vadose zone. (liners for the pad, and stability during
and after operation)

Monitoring Plans

*  What type of leak collection and detection plans are proposed for each
part of your facility? The plans for the pregnant and barren ponds are
included in your original NOD but what about the pad, the storm water pond
and the other facilities where chemicals are used, stored or disposed?

The Department of Environmental Quality is An Equal Opportunity Affirmative Action Emplover

Central Palm Plaza Building 2005 North Central Avenue Phoenix, Arizona 85004




Mr. A. J. Fernandez
Page 2
August 5, 1987

Contingency Plans

* What contingency plan do you have if there should be a leak in any portion
of the system?

Closure Plans

*  Please provide analyses of the reprocessed tailings in order to predict
the potential future impacts to water quality. Are there any specific
plans for closure to minimize any future affects?

Thank you very much for the tour of the facility on July 23, 1987. The site
visit answered many of the original questions that I had regarding your
proposed operation. I am looking forward to working with you in preparing a
permit in an expeditious fashion. If you have any questions, I can be
contacted at (602) 257-6806.

Sincerely,

Cooid Bl

Carol Russell
Environmental Health Specialist
Water Permits Unit

CR:mm



FACTLITY NAME_\ /oA e 9\ o DATE__ 7-.9 %
NOTICE OF DISPOSAL CHECKLIST
GENERAL DESCRIPTION N/A COMPLETE INCOMPLE
Facility Name X
Facility address or describe location X
Facility manager, address & telephone # X
Owners name, address and telephone # X
Landowner of the facility site X
Facility's design consultant X
Name of consultant X
Firm X S
Address X A
Telephone # ¥ __
Type of Pemmit X
Type of facility requesting permit X
Topographic Map X
Geographic location of facility X
All disposal locations(ﬁ@vc_aﬁkwu3t~ai%c NUUL“A> X
All groundwater supply wells within 1/4 mile radius X
Identified use of each well on an attachment X
Latitude & Longitude of all disposal locations on map X
Type of Facility(s) X
Nature of Activity conducted at facility(s) X .
SIC codes for activities conducted at facility X
Date facility began/will begin operations X
Facility(s) operational lifetime X e

’

List any other envirormental permits issued

Describe disposal activities at facility

Any control measures and treatment process designed

and operated to protect groundwater quality from

the effects of disposal. If none; so indicate.
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11

12

5-day on-site storage, 10-year, 24 hour storm containment

Existing groundwaters uses of receiving aquifer

Dsce)pth Offgroundwater ( Df F\f\/\ ‘;0 VQAC < s\\o\ALA
urce of data ' , ,
Date of measurement be Akk*ﬂ“~“*J 0-Q O~ “}'7”““

Analytical report of ground water quality from:
Groundwater supply well(s) on the facility

GENERAL DESCRIPTION N/A COMPLETE
X

Groundwater supply well(s) within 1/4 mile

Analysis to include values for the following:
Microbiological

Inorganic chemicals

1 Ht

X
Radiochemicals X
Secondary contaminants
Priority pollutants X
Organic chemicals N
Others cN ¥
Include source and date of sampling

T

Types of Wastes generated ‘
Ao e tans
Analytical report of waste steweam, values for:
' ' Microbiological X
Inorganic chemicals
Radiochemicals Y
Secondary contaminants
Priority pollutants
Organic chemicals
Others c N
Include source and date of sampling

\
[ “'*;\“’\-,5) \uw‘\v{ roc ke

7('3(

Disposal Schedule Hours/ per day
Days/ per year
Seasonal distribution Y

Estimated flow rate(s) of disposal X

Describe any existing groundwater monitoring
programs (attach reports if available)

lcn«k o\e_‘x’ec\}lo»\ -y Sl"/'v‘-o

K

F LT FRTE

il OW\P\LA'L

Other data that in the judgement of the owner/operator, demonstrates
that the facility qualifies for a groundwater quality protection permit.

(-Cof' va\ ;"V"“‘)‘.‘A’n o $¢~~v»»{3‘\ e pjt'f*\te Feai X.W\C—j&
M—- ‘;—ﬂ \}tl»- A Wt Vv\.c\,‘? (_?‘t’ u%‘fu—\L\)
Certification & signature X

Site plans to include:

Septic tank/wastewater treatment plant location
and capacities

leach lines/ seepage pits/ pond location
depth and size of seepage pits
Percolation data, soil profile data
Project area size
Flow rate

X

HTHT K

: s «
100 tom =24 hovn Voo cotmmmard- o prta

i & C)/L/»ebr>»ﬁ\m R NPV N CQ/V\/<«AMO?'0~\\-c&4~<b;;f§/”“\

INCOMPLE



Part 1I. SPECIFIC CONDITIONS (R9-20-208.C.)

A. Containment/Disposal Requirements

1.

Containment

The permittee is authorized to operate a
hydrometallurgical precious-metal recovery facility
utilizing the cyanide agglomerated heap leach process.
The facility consists of: Screening-crushing plant,
agglomerator, leach pad, pregnant solution/flood
containment pond, barren solution pond, spill/washdown
evaporation pond, four carbon absorption columns, fresh
water tank, hypochlorite tank, portable toilet, office
trailer, fencing around facility site, and stormwater
diversion berms. The facility shall be constructed and
maintained in such a manner as to prevent discharge of
pollutants to the land surface or subsurface.

a. Heap Leach Process

The facility encompasses the patented mining claims
called the

T which were mined from
1905 until 1931. Several piles of Tow grade "dump"
material were left on the site, some of which are
targeted to be processed by the proposed

facility. The oversized 1/2 inch plus rock will be
reduced by a crusher, and join the undersized
material on a conveyor belt on the way to a
agglomerator where approximately 10 pounds of
Portland cement along with 9% fresh water per ton
of ore will be added and the agglomerated onto the
lined Teach pad.

b Pad and Ponds

The agglomerated ore will be placed on a 165 ft. x
220 ft. lined pad. The pregnant solution/flood
containment pond will be 147 ft. long x 30 ft. wide
and 8 ft. deep, with a capacity of 183,000

gallons. The barren solution pond will be 33 ft.
long x 30 ft. wide and 8 ft. deep, with a capacity
of 33,000 gallons. The ponds are designed to
operate at less than 40% capacity to allow adequate
freeboard for the containment of a 100-year, 24-
hour stormwater event.

c. Liner and Leak Detection
The pad and ponds will be constructed on a smooth

base, composed of fine silt and clay compacted to a
minimum thickness of 4 inches, A sand layer



approximately 4-inches thick with a network of 2-
inch perforated pipe 40 feet apart will be placed
under the liner and connected to a main drain line
which is plumbed to a sampling point (sump),
outside of the pad. A network of electronic
moisture sensors will be placed in the area between
the perforated pipes on a 40-foot grid pattern,
with each probe monitoring its own area of the
Tiner. One continuous synthetic liner of 30 mil
PVC, HDPE or 36 mil Hypalon will be placed over the
prepared base and leak detection system which will
underline the pad and ponds. After the synthetic
liner has been installed the ponds shall be filled
with fresh water and the water levels in the ponds
shall be measured daily for one week and compared
to a pan evaporation test to determine if leakage
is occurring. If leakage is determined to be
occurring, another liner shall be installed or the
original liner shall be repaired, and leakage test
shall be repeated.

Final Recovery and Spill Protection

The concrete loading and unloading area
adjoining the carbon column platform will be
sloped to drain into a 550-gallon
spill/washdown evaporation pond. Any carbon
column loading and unloading spill or carbon
column Teakage will be neutralized with
hypochlorite and washed into this Tined pond ~
for evaporation. This evaporation pond will
be built higher than the perimeter berm
surrounding the pregnant solution pond so
that any spill larger than 550 gallons (such
as pipe breakage) will overflow into the
pregnant solution pond, preventing any
accidental spills from exiting the system.
The Toaded carbon will be moved to a
commercial facility to be stripped,
regenerated and recycled.

Tailings Disposal

The waste product generated by the heap leach
processing will be rinsed and neutralized tailings
contained on an impervious liner. The entire
facility shall be constructed to prevent slumping
and not to allow discharge of any fluids to the
land surface or subsurface.

Facility Protection

The facility shall be adequately protected by
diversion berms and a drainage ditch from external




runoff which may occur during a 100-year, 24-hour
rainfall event and its associated drainage. A 2-
foot perimeter berm shall be constructed around pad
and ponds to prevent any on-site stormwater event
runoff from entering the leaching process and to
contain a possible failure of the heap face

slope. The area surrounding the pond and ponds
will be fenced to prevent anyone from entering what
will be posted as a "restricted area".

Bulk Chemical Storage

No cyanide or empty containers shall be stored at
the facility site.

Process Water

The facility's industrial water supply will come
from an existing mine shaft approximately 1,500
feet to the northwest. This source will be
contingent on its ability to produce an adequate
supply of water. If the shaft cannot produce
enough water to meet demands, water will be hauled
to the site by a water truck.

Sewage Disposal

No sanitary septic waste will be disposed of within
the facility's boundaries. Because of the limited

number of employees needed to operate the facility
(three or less), a portable toilet (J-John) will be
used to handle sanitary waste and will be
maintained and serviced regularly.

Other Laws and Rules

The operator must maintain compliance with all
other State of Arizona laws and rules. The
issuance of this permit does not waive any federal,
state, county or local government rules,
regulations or permits for which this facility may
have to comply.

Discharge Source Limits

d.

There shall be no discharge of pollutants that
violate the State of Arizona Groundwater Quality
Standards (R9-21-401, et seq.).

The exhausted ore (leached ore) shall not be
removed from the Tined pad.




Leak Detection Limits

Any fluid collected at the leak collection sampling
point shall not exceed a pH of 8.5 or show the presence
of total cyanide above 0.20 mg/1.

B. Monitoring Requirements, Record Keeping (R9-20-215)

Lo

Monitoring Type and Conditions

a.

Leach Solution Monitoring

The Teaching solution used in the
hydrometallurgical heap leach process shall be
closely monitored at least once daily in the form
of a water balance. Representative samples will be
taken daily from: Drainage from the heap leach pad
into pregnant pond, leach solution entering and
leaving barren ponds where chemicals (cyanide,
lime) are added. A1l solutions sampled shall be
analyzed by standard field methods for pH and
cyanide (total) (EPA method 335.1). A log of these
results, as well as daily solution levels in both
barren and pregnant ponds; and amount of fresh
water added to leaching system daily shall be kept
at the facility available for inspection by ADEQ
personnel, and shall be submitted to the Department
in the form of a water balance along with the
monitoring report as outlined in Part II.B.Z2.

Leak Detection and Collection Monitokﬁng

The leak collection sampling point specified in
Part II.A.l.c. shall be monitored weekly for the
presence of fluid. Any fluid collected shall be
analyzed by standard field methods for pH and total
cyanide. Refer to contingency requirements (Part
II.C. for action to be taken if cyanide is
detected.

If any leak should occur below the liner, moisture
sensors shall trigger shut-down of the system,
sound an alarm, and indicate the approximate
location of the leak. Refer to contingency
requirements Part II.C. for action to be taken if
moisture sensors trigger shut-down.

Reporting Requency

For daily and weekly field monitoring, including leak
detection monitoring and water balance, obtained during
the previous 3 months shall be summarized for each month
and submitted quarterly in duplicate in accordance with
the following schedule. The operator shall prepare a




Ce

D.

quarterly assessment report including the status of the
operation, any remedial activities undertaken and
analytical results for that quarter.

Monitoring results, water balance and assessment report
for the previous quarter shall be postmarked no Tlater
than the 26th day of the month following the completed
reporting period as follows:

rReporting Period are due by
1st Quarter (Jan, Feb, Mar) Apr 28
2nd Quarter (Apr, May, Jun) Jul 28
3rd Quarter (Jul, Aug, Sep) Oct 28
4th Quarter (Oct, Nov, Dec) Jan 28

The results of all monitoring and reporting required by
this permit shall be submitted in such a format as to
allow direct comparison with the Timitations and
requirements of this permit. All forms shall be sent to
the following address:

Arizona Department of Environmental Quality
O0ffice of Waste and Water Quality Management
Compliance Section

2005 North Central Avenue

Phoenix, Arizona 85004

Contingency Requirements (R9-20-206.0.2.)

i 39

Should any fluid be collected in the leak detection
sampling point and exceed the limits of Section A.3., or
if the moisture sensors detect leakage, the permittee
shall contact the Water Permits/U.S.T. Compliance Unit,
adjacent landowners, and the Mohave County Health
Department within 72 hours to determine the appropriate
action to mitigate the effects of the violation.

In the event of a spill, it shall be neutralized with a
10% hypochlorite solution stored on site in a 500-gallon
tank to accommodate such or any other type of unforeseen
situation. Any spill shall be reported in the quarterly
assessment report.

Post-Closure Plan (R9-20-206.D.3. and R9-20-216.C.2.)

1.

Upon permanent abandonment of the facility site, the
permittee shall adhere to the following procedures for
closure when utilizing cyanide:

a. Run a 10% hypochlorite solution through the
pregnant pond and barren pond for a minimum of 24
hours.




Run a 10% hypochlorite solution through the entire
heap leaching system for a minimum of 48 hours.

Test the rinseate for total cyanide as described in
Part II.B.l.a. If total cyanide is detected in
concentrations of greater than 0.2 mg/1, repeat
steps "a" and "b" above and test for cyanide again.

Allow solutions to evaporate from the ponds. Any
remaining residues or sludges shall be analyzed by
EPA approved test methods (Test Methods for
Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, 2nd Edition) for
the following constituents, and the results
reported to the Department.

Constituent Limits

Cyanide (Total and Free) 10 mg/1

Arsenic 5 mg/1
Barium 100 mg/1
Cadmium 1 mg/1
Chromium 5 mg/1
Lead 5 mg/1
Selenium 1 mg/1
Silver 5 mg/1

If any constituent exceeds its associated limit,

the residual sludge shall be removed and disposed

af at a .landfill .approved for handling, hazardous ... ... ... -
waste.

The permittee shall file a report with the

Department's Water Permits Unit following closure,
describing the results of each step of the closure
plan, within 60 days of the closure.

E. Compliance Schedule (R9-20-219)

No special requirements.
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A. F. Budge (Mining) Limited

7340 E. Shoeman Lane, Suite 111 “'B"" (E)
B u D G E Scottsdale, AZ 85251-3335

(Business Office)
Telephone: (602) 945-4630

Telex: 751739

August 14, 1987

Carol Russell

Arizona Department of Environmental Quality
2005 North Central Avenue

Phoenix, Arizona 85004

Dear Ms. Russell:
RE: Vulture Mine - File No. 87-86

Included here 1is information that is currently available
complete our Notice of Disposal. Following your checklist:

l d&e Property Owner: Vulture Mine Properties, Inc.
Larry Beal, President
1414 E. Purdue
Phoenix, Arizona 85020

Facility Operator: A. F. Budge (Mining) Ltd.
7340 E. Shoeman Lane
Suite 111 BE
Scottsdale, Arizona 85251
Tony Budge, President

to

A. F. Budge (Mining) Ltd. has leased the property from

Vulture Mine Properties, Inc.

7 d Attached is a summary from Woodruff Electric & Pump

dated September 26, 1984 showing a static water level
feet below the well collar.

430

7 e Attached are two reports from Accu-Labs Research, Inc.
of analyses performed on water samples taken from our well
on April 22, 1987. The sample was taken by A. J. Fernandez

according to instructions given by Accu-lLabs.

8 b Attached are two reports from Skyline Labs, Inc.

showing analyses for mercury of the tailings to

be

processed. The first is total mercury and the second is for
cyanide soluble mercury. Further test work on these tails
is underway to determine levels of other constituents before

and after leaching. Also, estimates are to be made
mercury recovery in the plant.

of

DIRECTORS: A.F. Budge, O.B.E., C.Eng., F.I.C.E., F.IL.H.T.; Mrs. J. Budge; 7602 Clearwater Parkway, Paradise Valley, AZ 85253




Carol Russell
August 14, 1987
Page 2

Work is in progress on the other incomplete items addressed in
your letter of August 5. I will forward those reports as they
become available. It 1is our intention to provide full and
complete information to you as soon as possible.

Si ’

> J% Fern:Zdez

Senior Mining Engineer
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Accu-Labs Research, Inc.

11485 W. 48th Avenue Wheat Ridge, Colorado 80033
(303) 423-2766

May 8, 1987
Page 1 of 2
DMEA LTD.
A.J. Fernandez
A.F. Budge (Mining) Ltd. ~
7340 E. Shoemar(l l)_ane MAY 1 > 1587
Suite 111 "B" (E
Scottsdale, AZ 85241-3335 RECEIVED_
RE: 9416-24121-1
Date Samples Rec'd 4-22-37
REPORT OF ANALYSIS
ALR Designation 9416-24121-1-1
Sponsor Designation AFB1
4-22-87
Determination: mg/L
Cyanide <0.005
Arsenic, total <0.005
Barium, total 0.2
Cadmium, total <0.005
Chromium, total 0.006
Fecal Coliforms,
Colonies per 100 mLs <1
BOD <2
Lead, total <0.005
Mercury, total 0.0002
Nitrate (as N) 1.1
Selenium, total <0.005
Silver, total 0.011
Fluoride 2.8
Pesticides:
Lindane <0.004
Endrin <0.0002
Methoxychlor <0.1
Toxaphene <0.005
Herbicides:
2,4=D <0.1

2,4,5-TP (Silvex) <0,01



May 8, 1987
Page 2 of 2

A.J. Fernandez
A.F. Budge (Mining) Ltd.

RE: 9416-24121-1
Date Samples Rec'd 4-22-87

Accu-Labs Research, Inc.

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

ALR Designation
Sponsor Designation

Determination: mg/L

Gross Alpha, total,

+ counting error*, pCi/L
Gross Beta, total,

+ counting error*, pCi/L

9416-24121-1-1

AFBI
4-22-87

N
N
I+
~

*Variability of the radioactive disintegration process (counting error) at

the 95% confidence level, 1.960.

These samples are scheduled to be discarded 30 days after the date of this

report.

gns Salro kb

/ ,41/) /Z u,,{k/ g z§

i/ Cathy Shugarts
Water Laboratory
Supervisor

CS/CS/BS/dh A&K/

Chris Shugarts
Organics Chem1stry
Supervisor

y,r{

M. WE e ,f"_"\,a,,\, e
Bud Summers
Radiochemistry
Supervisor




WOODRUFF ELECTRIC & PUMP
160 W. Center - P.0. Box 758
Wickenburg, AZ 85358
602-684-2444

September 2€¢, 1984

Vulture Mine Well
c/o Milton Hood
P. 0. Rox 7?0365
Wickenburg, A7.

85358

9/17/84

- 7Pull custorers' 15 ¥.P, pump. as per proposal
dated September 6, 19% ., ¥indings were as follows:

- Well diameter - 6" (2%" surface)

- Well depth - 70

- Static Water Level - 430"

- DPump Setting - EOFY  (RT77Y of 2%, 14'8" of 23N
- Cab‘e Q17e 2/2 neoprene

- Two (?) lewptbs 0f column pipe had holes in the
threaded area.
- One (1) ?" check valve was had.
- Puwp cable had pumerous ricks and rubbed areas.
- Pump motor had a heavy ground (800,000 okms to Fpo0 ~Goo o L o

around) . g/s/ve
- RECCOMENDATIONS MADE TO MTTTON HOOD:

Replace pump and motor due to heavy eround.
Replace pump cable.

Replace both check valves (7').

Replace all ?'" pipe below the water level.

- MR, HOOD'S DECISION:

- Re-install pump and motor as is.
Replace both check valves.

Replace all pipe below the water line.
Use old pump cable.

t

a/76/84

Re-installed customers' pump.
Replaced 757' of ?'" pipe.
Replaced two (?) check valvés.




SKYLINE LABS, INC.
1775 W. Sahuaro Dr. ® P.O. Box 50106

4“ N
(|5 Tucson, Arizona 85703
(602) 622-4836

REPORT COF @alvsis

A BUDGE (MINTNGY LIMITED
Attty M

DME®S td .

7340 E. Shoeman Lane, 111-% ()
SBeottadale, Arizona  GBWIN)

Analysis of § Pulp Samples

My
TTEM SAEPLE MO, tppm)

4
]

& .00
& 2,50

4,70
3.70

XNOTE D Cyanide Soloble,

NERD I
Maroh

GEN\EOEL:!

¢ 8YIN

William L. Lehmbeck
Arizona Registered Assayer No. 9425

Charles E. Thompson
Arizona Registered Assayer No. 9427

James A. Martin
Arizona Registered Assayer No. 11122




SKYLINE LABS, INC.

1775 W. Sahuaro Dr. ¢ P.O. Box 50106
Tucson, Arizona 85703

(602) 622-4836

wi | e
m “ m

( Rh Pd Ag

..... wme | _we

\ Pt Au

S Ly

REFORT OF @aNaLYSLS
JOR NGO, U 046
Januvary 27, 1987
NOL T3 T0 T-54
PacE 1 oaF

BUDGE CMIMINGY LIMITED
Attrey Me @ T Faernande s
DME S Lt

7540 B, Shossan Lane,
SGuottadale, Arizona

ALk

fAnalyvesis of 10 Tail Samples

He

LTE M

BAMPLE MO,

Cpprea)

Charles E. Thompson
Arizona Registered Assayer No. 9427

William L. Lehmbeck
Arizona Registered Assayer No. 9425

1,00
Ho0n
ot
LA

A.00

4,40
4,80
4,20
.80

94

James A. Martin
Arizona Registered Assayer No. 11122



11485 W. 48th Avenue Wheat Ridge, Colorado 80033
(303) 423-2766

2 Accu-Labs Research, Inc.

bivieA L,

3232 1659?87 JUN 131887

RECEIVED

A.J. Fernandez

A.F. Budge (Mining) Ltd.
7340 E. Shoeman Lane

Suite 111 "B" (E)
Scottsdale, AZ 85241-3335

RE: 9416-24121-1
Date Samples Rec'd 4-22-87

ADDITIONAL ANALYSIS REPORT OF ANALYSIS
ALR Designation 9416-24121-1-1
Sponsor Designation AFB1
4-22-87

Determination: pCi/L

Radium=-226, total,
+ counting error* D2 £ 052

Uranium (as U),
total, mg/L 0.050

*Variability of the radioactive disintegration process (counting error) at
the 95% confidence level, 1.960.
These samples are scheduled to be discarded 45 days after the date of this

report.
\
. \kf/\F\"‘\

Bud Summers —
Radiochemistry
BS/dh(iE Supervisor
rl\/ 4
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for Zacilicw,
Neme A(z, 14k Jd. FopanNAD £
1‘; 19. & ) ,2/,/ .;,m
“lCle: e @y A V | N’l’\.} /"; fé\d (@ e

€
4
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Se. Fsdale

Lt

A Zip Code oc25)

Telephone mumber: (¢ 5 Y45 He3o or 5935 Jei 7
Area Code’

Address ard caleohcne mumcer of facilitv:

Mailing address: Ao ma i, /D lhs.ss
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Telsphone rumper: N o6 P Hore
LAr=2a Ccde)

—
-

facility location information:
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Describe access o %2 ilicy /;ch UJuc\kgm\éuqﬁ
/

J(L"—-W"(’J"\ ’AS 60 -FD Uwuw«.&_ /’W'NQ, f/“/"*‘ﬂHB.
rl’(( ¥ :r:’ll(/u:\»{’(. / Z) (1) :‘//' 2 .:’u e ‘f/; 41?‘ U(‘-UML /Z’f S A
Landowner of Zacilicy sitz /[ 4an % e e /

= |
-
Iype of Permit veu are applying for:

area permit individual facility permit X

Type of facility raquesting sermit:

eXisting

Attach a tcpegrapnic map {orererably a 7.5 minuce quadrangle
tase), showing the geographic locacticn of che facilicyis)
ard all disposal lecaticns. In addition, show the locacicn
of any existing groundwater wichdrawal wells within the
approximate vicinity (% mile radius) of rhe disposal arsa
ard identifv the use of each well i.e. Industrial wells,
drinking water supply wells, etc.). (If applyving for an
area permiC as described in R9-20-211, indicace on the Tap
the locaticn of each facilicy and dispcsal locaticn in the
proposed permitted area).

List Laticude/longitude of all disposal locations indicatad
on the attached map 3 ' LATITUDE.

- O -~ !
)3 49

AoNG ITUDE

Type of Facilitvisi freciows o4y Heap leac i

Nature of Activity conducted at facilityis)

\ [
p H-15

List applicable U.S. Department of Commerca Standard
Induscrial Classification (SIC) Codes for above activities
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=.! Dace Facility began/will begin oo rating AJQVCWQZL() 5 87

J.) Expectad Facilitcy's: Creracticral Lifetime 22 umsrdis 2.,

6. List anv other emvirormental cermits issued to the facilitv(s)

. b
et &

l.e. alr qualigyv permit, NPDES permic, nhazardous wasts germit)

No e

7.) a. Describe disposal ac. tivites at che facilitvis)

See ol d SHb RES gt

Describe any control measures ard traacmenc prccasses ce-
signed and operatsd to protact groundwater qual;: £05
effacts of che disposal

.¢. Describe existing groundwater usa(s) of the rsceiving
aquiZfsar(s




2.
NoT
(7' w1990 N
8.):a,
D.
Sl
NoT
PN L ad
[, DV
d‘

Date of measursment

Enter in Appendix A - Part I che ambient groundwater concentra-
Clons of the recaiving aquifer(s) for those constituents

listed that are contaired in che disposal. Indicats scurce of
data ard data of sampling for all walues liscad.

[dentify the typeis) of wascers) generated by esach process
within the facilicy. 3e as descriptive as possible witheur
Listing specific constituencs.

Check of list in Appendix A - Part IT of Che specific gollu-
Cants disposed bv che facility. Include those disposed
materials that are listed in Tables [ and II Of cthis decument,
in Ticle 40 Code of Federal Regulations Part 261, or anv other
constituent contained in the disposed wasts stream.

Enter in Appendix & - Part II the maximum disposal concencra-
Cion of those censticuents you checked or listed, as requirad
bv 3b. Indicate che dats of sampling in paresnchesis rext 7o

the sample value and the source of rhe data at che boctom cf

page thrse in Appendix A.

Estimate the disposal schedule including che anrual average
Ln hours per day, days per vear, and the disposal pericds if
the disposal is seasonal.

Hours/day

Days/year

Seascnal Distribution of Disposal
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)

=1

the Ilcw ratars) of the disposal
average, and maximm daily Clcw; Tean arrua
minimum, and meximm IZlcw DV sea if di
or DV whatever other wnits appropriates
posal.

[{V]
‘l
n
5
;
m
1
(V]

.. minimum,
flow; or mean,
disposal is cericdic;
zo the type oL dis-

i
i
-

vl

Describe any existing groundwatsr qualizy monitoring program(s)
(attach supporting Cechmical reports if available)

"f‘ "J 6 4\ ’<

Include anv ocher daca or infcrmation which, in the judgement
of che owner/operatcr, demonstrates that the fazcilitv qualifies
for a groundwater quality protection permit based on ccmpliance
with the criteria listed in R9-20-208.A. Use attachmencs if
applicable (i.es. depth to groundwatsr, geology at the site].
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Lartiricaticn

"T certiifv thac :n'er per aL:v oL law zhat T have cerscnally
examired and am familiar with che information submitcad in this
document ard all atcachments ard that, based on my inquiry of

those indivicduals immediatelv -=suonsaal= for cbraining che
informaticn, I selieve that che ’H*OTTaCl”n 1s Crue, accurate, and
ccmplete. I am aware that theres are significant penalties for
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M A. F. Budge (Mining) Limited
B DGE 7340 E. Shoeman Lane, Suite 111 “B’" (E)

u Scottsdale, AZ 85251-3335

(Business Office)
Telephone: (602) 945-4630

Telex: 751739

August 14, 1987

Carol Russell

Arizona Department of Environmental Quality
2005 North Central Avenue

Phoenix, Arizona 85004

Dear Ms. Russell:
RE: Vulture Mine - File No. 87-86

Included here 1is information that is currently available to
complete our Notice of Disposal. Following your checklist:

1l ds&e Property Owner: Vulture Mine Properties, Inc.
Larry Beal, President
1414 E. Purdue
Phoenix, Arizona 85020

Facility Operator: A. F. Budge (Mining) Ltd.
7340 E. Shoeman Lane
Suite 111 BE
Scottsdale, Arizona 85251
Tony Budge, President

A. F. Budge (Mining) Ltd. has leased the property from
Vulture Mine Properties, Inc.

7 d Attached is a summary from Woodruff Electric & Pump
dated September 26, 1984 showing a static water level 430
feet below the well collar.

7 e Attached are two reports from Accu-Labs Research, Inc.
of analyses performed on water samples taken from our well

on April 22, 1987. The sample was taken by A. J. Fernandez
according to instructions given by Accu-Labs.

8 b Attached are two reports from Skyline Labs, Inc.
showing analyses for mercury of the tailings to be
processed. The first is total mercury and the second is for
cyanide soluble mercury. Further test work on these tails
is underway to determine levels of other constituents before

and after leaching. Also, estimates are to be made of
mercury recovery in the plant.

DIRECTORS: A.F. Budge, O.B.E., C.Eng., F.I.C.E., F.I.H.T.: Mrs. J. Budge; 7602 Clearwater Parkway, Paradise Valley, AZ 85253




Carol Russell
August 14, 1987
Page 2

Work is in progress on the other incomplete items addressed in
your 1letter of August 5. I will forward those reports as they
become available. It 1is our intention to provide full and
complete information to you as soon as possible.

i r
. Jo Fern:Zdez

Senior Mining Engineer




DMEA Ltd.

Mineral Exploration Advice

Ben F. Dickerson 111 7340 E. Shoeman Lane
Registered & Certified Geologist Suite 111 “B” (E)

Carole A. O'Brien Scottsdale, AZ 85251
Certified Geologist (602) 945- 4630

Telex: 75-1739

June 17, 1985

Clayton J. Parr

Larsen, Kimball, Parr & Crockett
185 South State Street, Suite 1300
Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Re: Vulture Mine Property
Maricopa County, Arizona

Dear Mr. Parr:

A copy of your letter proposal of June 10, made on
behalf of Hunt, Ware and Proffett, has been sent to our client,
A.F. Budge (Mining) Limited.

Mr. Budge will study this proposal and will give us
his instructions in due course.

In connection with the allegations raised in para-
graph 6 of your letter, you should be advised that our infor-
mation gives us a quite differing view of these matters.

Thank you for the proposal.

Very truly yours,

POV

Ben F. Dickerson IIT

BFD:ca
cc: A.F. Budge
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LAW OFFICES OF

LARSEN, KIMBALL, PARR & CROCKETT
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
SUITE 1300
185 SOUTH STATE STREET
SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH B4111
TELEPHONE (801) 532-7840

June 10, 1985 ““\2 \935

RECENED”

DMEA Ltd.

7340 E. Shoeman Lane
Suite 111 "B" (E)
Scottsdale, AZ 85251

Attention: Ben F. Dickerson III
Dear Mr. Dickerson:

This firm represents Hunt, Ware and Proffett (HW&P),
a Nevada partnership composed of Hunt Exploration, Inc., Ware
Exploration, Inc., and Proffett Exploration, Inc. It is our
understanding that DMEA Ltd. (DMEA) is the local representative
of A.F. Budge Mining Limited, an English corporation (Budge).

Budge is a party to an Option and Lease Agreement
dated effective February 1, 1985, with V.M.P., Inc., an Arizona
corporation, as amended by the First Amendment to Option and
Lease Agreement dated effective February 1, 1985, covering
certain mineral properties in Maricopa County, Arizona. We
refer to the Agreement, as amended, as the "Option and Lease
Agreement."

HW&P proposes to sublease a portion of the properties
covered by the Option and Lease Agreement under the following
terms:

1. Properties: The subleased properties would
include the following claims as shown on the map sent to John
Hunt with Carole O'Brien's letter of April 10.

V-16 through V-22
V-33 through V-39
V-53 through V-59
V-72 through V-78
V-89



DMEA Ltd.
June 10, 1985
Page 2

V-90A

V-91

V-102 through V-106

V-114 through V-120

V-128 through V-134

V-142 through V-146

Unnamed claims between V-102 and V-103
and between V-103 and V-104.

D-1A

D-2 through D-4

D-5A

-6
-7
-8A
-9A

D-10 through D-28
D-137 through D-143
D-144 through D-153

vlwlelw)

Rights to any placer claims covering the same ground
would be included.

2, Term. The term would be coterminous with the
term of the Option and Lease Agreement except that the sublease
would continue if the Option and Lease Agreement is terminated
while the sublease in still in effect. The sublease could be
terminated by HW&P at any time.

3. Payments. HW&P would make an initial cash
payment to Budge o% $1,000 and would make an additional payment
on or before each anniversary of the sublease of the amount
paid the previous year plus $500. Upon the commencement of
development after the announcement of a decision to commence
mining, and for so long as development or subsequent mining
operations are continued, an annual payment of $25,000 would be
made to Budge. Payments will be characterized as advance
royalties to be offset against production royalties.

4. Royalty. The royalty would computed and paid in
the manner set forth in the Option and Lease, but would be

fixed at 57. The lower royalty is appropriate in light of the




DMEA Ltd.
June 10, 1985
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nature of the project, which is a search for hitherto unknown
deposits amenable to extraction through underground mining not
connected with old workings.

5. Assessment Work. HW&P would perform annual
assessment work beginning with the assessment work year ending
September 1, 1986, subject to avoidance if the sublease is
terminated prior to June 1 of any year.

6. Conflicting Claims. Our title research reveals
that a portion of the properties in Section 25, T6N, R6W, are
in conflict with the Duffy group of claims owned by other
parties. Additional conflicts appear to exist in Section 26,
and there may be other conflicts that we are not aware of. If
mining should take place in any conflict area, HW&P would
contemplate placing any royalties in escrow until the conflict
is resolved. By entering into the sublease, HW&P would not be
obligated to defend title to the properties nor would it be
precluded from obtaining leasehold or other rights from the
owners of the conflicting claims.

We are aware that consent of V.M.P. Inc. to the
sublease is required, particularly with respect to the change
in the royalty rate.

We hope that a sublease can be negotiated in
accordance with the terms outlined above and will be pleased to
talk with you to review the matter further at your convenience.
Please call if you have any questions about this proposal.

Very truly you
Z . W
Clayton J. Parr
CJP/wc

cc: John P. Hunt
John M. Proffett




Dr. John P. Hunt

Hunt Exploration, Inc.
P.O. Box 2648

La Jolla, CA 92038

Re: Proposed Sub-lease of Vulture Property

Dear John:

In regards to our recent conversation concerning the
referenced proposal, we would like to offer the following as a
counter-proposal to that which was contained in Mr. Clayton J.
Parr's letter of June 10, 1985:

l. Properties: The properties would remain the same as those
outlined, subject to claim amendments made during the past year.

2. Option: Budge would offer Hunt, Ware and Proffett (HW&P)
a six month option to explore for minerals on the property in
consideration for a payment of $25,000.00.

3. Sub-lease: HW&P may exercise their option to sublease
all, or any portion of the described property, at the end of the
six month option period. Should HW&P decide not to exercise the
option, HW&P shall furnish Budge with copies of all exploration
data generated by HW&P during this period.

(a) Term: The term of the Sub-lease would be
coterminous with the term of the Option and Lease Agreement with
VMP, 1Inc. except that the sub-lease would continue if the Option
and Lease Agreement is terminated while the sub-lease is still in
effect. The sub-lease could be terminated by HW&P at any time,
but HW&P shall furnish Budge with copies of all exploration data
generated by HW&P during this time.

(b) Payments: During the term of the sub-lease, HW&P
will make annual payments on or before each anniversary of the
sub-lease as follows:

(i) $25 per claim per year in Lease years one
through five.

(ii) $50 per claim per year in Lease years six
through ten.

(iii) $100 per claim per year thereafter.

Payments will be characterized as advance royalties to be offset
against production royalties.

(c) Royalty: The royalty would be computed and paid in
the manner set forth in the Option and Lease Agreement, and would
be fixed at 10%.




(4) Option to Convert to Participating Interest: Budge

shall have the option to convert its royalty interest to a 20%
participating interest in the area subject to the sub-lease.
This option shall be exercisable within 180 days after completion
and delivery to Budge by HW&P of a positive feasibility study
based on which HW&P anticipate making a decision to place the
deposit under sub-lease into production.



DMEA Ltd,

Mineral Exploration Advice

Ben F. Dickerson 11l 7340 E. Shoeman Lane
Registered & Certified Geologist Suite 111 “B” (E)

Carole A O’Brien | Scottsdale, AZ 85251
Certified Geologist (602) 945- 4630

Telex: 75-1739

August 22, 1985

John P. Hunt

Hunt Exploration,Inc.
P.0O. Box 2648

La Jolla, CA 92038

Re: Vulture Mine
Maricopa County, Arizona

Dear John:
\ We appreciate your waiting for a decision regarding
the referenced property. - -

We have discussed your proposal with our client, A.F.
Budge (Mining) Limited, and he has decided that your proposal
-is of no interest at this time. He may do additional work on
his own account.

Your inquiry is appreciated, and we wish you (and Mr.
Keck) every success in your prospecting activities.

_ Mr. Keck may be interested to learn that Thor Gjelsteen's
company, Ferret Exploration, is placing a Nevada gold property
in -production.

Best wishes.

Very truly yours,

Ben F. Dickerson III
BFD:ca
cc: A.F. Budge




DMEA Ltd.

Mineral Exploration Advice

Ben F. Dickerson 1l 7340 E. Shoeman Lane
Registered & Certified Geologist Suite 111 “B” (E)
Carole A. O’'Brien’ Scottsdale, AZ 85251

Certified Geologist (602) 945- 4630

Telex: 75-1739

August 22, 1985

John P. Hunt

Hunt Exploration,Inc.
P.O. Box 2648

La Jolla, CA 92038

Re: Vulture Mine
Maricopa County, Arizona

Dear John:

. We appreciate your waiting for a decision regarding
the referenced property. :

We have discussed your proposal with our client, A.F.
Budge (Mining) Limited, and he has decided that your proposal
-1s of no interest at this time. He may do additional work on
his own account.

Your inquiry is appreciated, and we wish you (and Mr.
Keck) every success in your prospecting activities.

: Mr. Keck may be interested to learn that Thor Gjelsteen's
company, Ferret Exploration, is placing a Nevada gold property
in production.

Best wishes.

Very truly yours,

Ben F. Dickerson III
BFD:ca
cc: A.F. Budge




MILTON W. HOOD, P. Eng.
Mining Consultant
1648-B W. Whipple ¢ P.O. Box 20865
Wickenburg, AZ 85358
(602) 684-7836 ¢ (602) 684-3825 (Res.)

September 27, 1984

Mr. Ben Dickerson III

DMEA Ltd.

4203 N. Brown Ave., Suite F
Scottsdale, AZ 85251

Re: Vulture Mine Project
Monthly Report Sept., 1984

Dear Ben:

The following is a summary of activities carried out on-this projeet-
during the month.

Informed the Osborne's of completion and signing of the Project
Agreements and delivered the checks due them as part of the Agreement.

Submitted candidate for geologist to do contract mapping of the
mine area.

Resumed surveying in location of various pits as part of resolving
problem with previous surveys.

Assisted William Karis, Geologist, in getting together required maps
and reports for his mapping program of the mine area. Drove him
around the outlying areas as needed.

Located generator set for the-well and arranged for purchase of
same.

Arranged for local well contractor to pull pump and ascetain problem
with well. This turned out to be perforated riser pipe. Well was
placed back in service by replacing the underwater portion of the
riser pipe (252 ft) and two check valves. Output was measured at the
collar at 75gpm. The well was not pump tested for drawdown and re-
charge at this time.

Yetol el b4
Detobre I

Inplan to continue surveying in the pits and getting them plotted

onto a map that is based on a common survey net.

| e e S,

As soon as Karis' report on the geology is received, plans should

commence for the next phase of drilling and sampling. This would

include location of drill holes and preparation of a budget for this

program.

Karis' maps should be consolidated onto the sample maps prepared by

prior progams ( Noranda, Cyprus Mines, Zortman, etc.) /




MILTON W. HOOD, P. Eng.

Mining Consultant
1648-B W. Whipple ¢ P.O. Box 20865
Wickenburg, AZ 85358
(602) 684-7836 0(602)6843825(Res)

November 29, 1984

Mr. Ben Dickerson III
DMEA Ltd RECE'

4203 N Brown Ave., Suite F 2 NOV30 1984

Scottsdale, AZ 85251

Re: Vulture Mine Project
Monthly Report Nov., 1984

Dear Ben:

The following is a summary of activities carried out on this pro-
ject during the month.

Located drill sites forthe 3rd phase drilling program and had con-
tractor prepare same for drill. Drilling commenced on 11/5 and end-
ed on 11/11. A total of 21 new holes were drilled and two holes
from phase two were deepened. Total footage drilled during this
phase was 3,515 feet.

The following is a summary of holes, depths and inclinations.

Hole No. Depth (ft) Inclination
H- 1 (130-300) Vertical
H-12 (120-250) o

H-15 200 4

H-16 160 -60 degrees
H-17 160 4

H-18 160 Y

H-19 140 i

H-20 160 !

H-21 160 M

H-22 160 4

H-23 100 i

H-24 200 Vertical
H-25 140 -60 degrees
H-26 150 o

H-27 180 Vertical
H-28 120 i

H-29 55 -60 degrees
H-30 140 4

H-31 340 Vertical
H-32 150 -60 degrees
H-33 ; 120 Y

H-34 120 2

H-35 100 Vertical

Totals 3,515E=1,440 Vertiical , 2,075 02 =60

deg.



Monthly Report Nov., 1984

Assay samples for each five foot interval were delivered to Jacobs
Assay Office in Tucson, AZ by personal transport and the last days
drilling was sent out wvia UPS.

A large sample from each run was bagged, marked and stored on site
for future testing as needed. A sample was screened, washed and
marked from each run for logging by Don White, Geologist. :
Dozer cuts were made in the gravels at various locations that show-
ed evidence of past placer work. These cuts will give an idea of

the nature of the gravels and provide possible sample sites for
later examination of the placer gravels.

All drill holes were covered and later surveyed and plotted on both
50 and 100 scale maps.

Met with Darrel Goodwin of Congress, AZ to discuss possible samp-
ling methods of the placer gravels at the Vulture Mine.

He has a small drywashing plant that Jim Bettridge, Manager, of
American Placer says gave good results on dry gravels with fine
gold.

Goodwin recommended a preliminary program of about 20-30 samples
of l-cu ft each to determine the presence of gold. These would

be processed through recovery by amalgation. He said that he could
rent or borrow a Denver Gold Saver if we preferred a wet process.
He estimated that the cost of the dry sampling program would be
about $1,000.00 and the wet process would cost more since larger
samples would be required. He also has other equipment including

a l-yard crawler mounted backhoe that he will rent.

December Activities

1. Compile results of the latest drilling and develop tonnages and
grades of ore outlined to date.

2. Undertake first phase placer sampling. This would locate areas
of significant gold values and serve as a basis for development of
a bulk sampling program to define yardage and possible flowsheets
if results are positive.

3. If results of No. 1 & 2 are good, work on the next phase should
enter the planning stage. If negative, plans for winding up the
project involvement should get underway.

P b S

Milton W. Hood
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VULTURE MINE PROJECT

Placer Sample Locations 12/27/84 MH
Trench No. North East Area Sample Nos.
T-1 25,900 227955 N. of Gate 1 57, LR e e L (B
2 25,980 235,040 . ' L 1 : 2/ L/ E2D
3 25,635 22 7120 Tailings Pond 3/1/1-2,3/2/1
4 25,600 21,885 : 4 4 4/1/1-2,4/2/1
5 28,625 23,480 Airstrip-w 5/1/1=3
6 283735 22, 330 i I 6 /1 /1=2
7 29,160 24 475 & E T/1/1=3
8 26,965 20, 865 DzGut. NW ‘ofiPits 8 /1 /1=3
9 29:59125 21,090 Wash NW of Pits 9/1/1
10 27,860 20,955 W. ‘ofaNok 9 1.0/ 171
AlfaL 275220 20,875 S#lof iNoL 12 T4l <3
%2 27,480 20,780 Sk oftliay 10 L2 /1413
13 . 25, 775 22,885 Placer Tails 13 /8 /1
Biecof 20000
14 26,1335 23,400 E. cofeEntry: Rdisal 45171
15 25,455 20,200 W. of Cyanide
Mill BB 700~ D
16 25,365 195635 W. ofNo.a 15 16/1 4152
Drill Holes
H-19 0=5,5-10,10=15
15=2.0
H-21 < 0-5,5-10
H-31 0-5,5-10
10-15,15-20
H-34 10-15, 15=20
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JAMES M. PRUDDEN

CONSULTING GEOLOGIST

4809 Quail Point Road
Salt Lake City, Utah 84124
801-272-4720
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AND HARRIS DRILLING CO.
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MILTON W. HOOD, P. Eng.
Mining Consultant
1648-B W. Whipple ¢ P.O. Box 20865
Wickenburg, AZ 85358
(602) 684-7836 e (602) 684-3825 (Res.)

September 6, 1984

Mr. Ben Dickerson III

DMEA Ltd.

4203 N. Brown Ave., Suite F
Scottsdale, AZ 85251

Re: Quotes on Vulture Well

Dear Ben:

I contacted the two local well contractors and Gilbert Pumps of
Phoenix and ask for hourly rates for pulling the pump and finding
the problem with the pump.

Campbell Drilling Co. of Wickenburg quoted $40.00/hr and thought it
should take about five hours to pull the pump. This would be at
least $200.00 and more if trouble is encountered. They also quoted
test pumping @ $20.00/hr after the pump is installed; installation
of the test pump would be @$40.00/hr.

Woodruff Electric & Pump Co. went out to the property with me and
looked at the well and reckoned that the trouble is probably a hole

in the pump column since the pump motor is pulling a full load.

They propose to pull the pump for a flat rate of $400.00 and determine
the problem. This is somewhat higher than the projected cost of
$200.00 frog Campbell Drilling Co. However, if the pump column is
corroded and breaks, this is included in the Woodruff guote and

could run higher that $400.00 by Campbell if they had problems.

I recommend that we accept the proposal by Woodruff Electric & Pump
Company.

Gilbert Pump Co. said they would come out and pull the pump for

$1,050.00. They promised to refine this quote, but I havn't heard
any more from them.

sincerely,

Milton W. Hood




A. F. Budge (Mining) Limited

Scottsdale, AZ 85251-3335

‘ ‘ 7340 E. Shoeman Lane, Suite 111 “'B”’ (E)
‘ B U Dc E ' (Business Office)

Telephone: (602) 945-4630

Telex: 751739

January 6, 1988

Mr. Ralph Rupp
Echo Bay Mines
P.O0. Box 361
Congress, AZ 85332

Dear Mr. Rupp:

Enclosed is a letter of introduction and
authorization to visit the Vulture Mine as you had
requested. '

A copy will be sent to our watchman so he
will know to expect you.

Sincerely,

/éaaﬂé Q.Lbrws

Carole A. O'Brien

encl. (1)

DIRECTORS: A.F. Budge, O.B.E., C.Eng., F.I.C.E., F.LH.T.; Mrs. J. Budge; 7602 Clearwater Parkway, Paradise Valley, AZ 85253



A. F. Budge (Mining) Limited
7340 E. Shoeman Lane, Suite 111 “’B" (E)
B U D G E Scottsdale, AZ 85251-3335
(Business Office)
Telephone: (602) 945-4630

Telex: 751739

January 6, 1988

Mr. Ralph Rupp
Echo Bay Mines
P.O0. Box 361
Congress, AZ 85332

Dear Mr. Rupp:

Enclosed is a letter of introduction and

authorization to visit the Vulture Mine as you had
requested.

A copy will be sent to our watchman so he
will know to expect you.

Sincerely,

/éfw)’éé Q.00

Carole A. O'Brien

encl. (1)

DIRECTORS: A.F. Budge, O0.B.E., C.Eng., F.I.C.E., F.LH.T.; Mrs. J. Budge; 7602 Clearwater Parkway, Paradise Valley, AZ 85253



Scottsdale, AZ 85251-3335

(Business Office)
Telephone: (602) 945-4630

Telex: 751739

“ .I ;;iégggﬁdSJe!ﬂpningr”gz1ﬁiﬁ?ié§tl
. Shoeman Lane, Suite ‘R
I!;|L' I:":;l!i

January 6, 1988

John Osborne

(or duly designated representative)
Vulture Mine

Wickenburg, Arizona

Dear John:

This letter will introduce either Mr. Ralph Rupp
or Mr. Robert Purcell of Echo Bay Mines,. Congress, Arizona,
and will provide authorization for either or both of these
gentlemen to enter onto the Vulture Mine properties under
lease to A.F. Budge (Mining) Limited.

This authorization valid for 60 days, or until
March 6, 1988.

Sincerely,

Aot O.0Ber>

Carole A. O'Brien

c: J. Osborne

DIRECTORS: A.F. Budge, 0.B.E., C.Eng., F.I.C.E., F.LH.T.; Mrs. J. Budge; 7602 Clearwater Parkway, Paradise Valley, AZ 85253



MILLSAPS MINERAL SERVICE, INC.
Nctober 15,1987 DMEA LTD.

OCT 17 1887

Ms. Carcle O0'Brien. Manager RECEIVED
A.F. Budge Mining Ltd.

Suite 111 B East

7340 Shoeman Lane

Scottsdale, Arizona 835251

Déar Carocle:

Here is a group of guotes on equipment for Vulture.
Some of these you all ready have. At the reguest of Joe i
went out for additional quotes on bits and pieces for the
Merrill Crowe system. After lookina them over 1 think that
we will do better to buy a complete package ready to plug
into the circuit. While it might be a little less to buy all
the pieces separately we would have to get some one to put
them all together and would have no one source of
responsibility if anything went wrona. I haven 't received a
guote on the precipitate pump.

The reason for the differences in eguipment guotes is
that I just gave performance specs and let the suppliier size
his esguipment.

We lost out on the cheapest of the clarifying filters.
When Jos and I talked about it we decided that we could wait
a short time to move as vou hadn’'t received all the permits
vet. They called me today to tell me that it was gone. The
one at § 10,000 looks like the best one for the iob. A new
one. complete with precoat mix and pump. body feed system
and automatic cleaning will cost about # 32,000 FOB Los
Angeles. The guote on the filter sounds as if it is a bare
filter.

ROOM 202 - 3865 WASATCH BLVD., SLC, UT 84109...(801)277-7130 OFC./277-0750 HOME



It seems that the melting furnace from Denver Mineral
Engineers is the best buy. There don 't seem to be any used

ones out there.

If vou want me to inspect the Ffilter let me know and I
will s=t up the trip. On the other hand this is undoubtediv
not the last one which will hit the market and we can
probably wait i+ the permit picture is not clear vet. [ will
be out of pocket on Thurs the 22, and mavbe most of Friday.

I am enclosing the resume’ of a yvoung mining engineer.

As Ever,

A

Frank W. Millsaps




CUSTOM EQUIPMENT CORPORATION QUOTATION

P.O.Box 747
350 West 300 South Salt Lake City, Utah 84110
Phone (801) 533-8557 Telex 381014 ; 646
Inquiry No.
pate _S€pt. 10, 1987
25% with Order
Terms Bal. Net 30
L]
A. F. Budge Mining Ltd. zf?EQMd See below
Suite 111 B-E
7340 Shoeman Lane
Scottsdale, Arizona 85251 Delivery see below
Attn: Ms. Carol O'Brien
Your Inquiry
QUANTITY DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
Custom Equipment Corporation is pleased to quote the
following:
Item 1
1 Only Tilting Furnace, McEnglevan Speedy-Melt, with manual

tilting mechanism, #1611 turbo blower, 3450 RPM motor,
No. 4 UV ultraviolet flame safeguard system 115/208/
230V single phase or 208/230V/460V 3 phase, 60 cycle,
805,000 BTU gas rating for propane or natural gas.
(Crucible not included.)

(Please specify current characteristics when ordering.)
Price, F.O0.B. Danville, Illinois $ 9,799.00
Approx. Weight: 1,890 1lbs.

Delivery: 4-6 Weeks

Item 2

1 Only #90 Silicon Carbide Crucible with attached lip.
Price, F.0.B. Factory 291.75
Weight: 79 lbs.

Delivery: Stock to 2 weeks

Ref.: Page 8 Installation Dimensions
Page 10 Specs.

BY /?&)MM

R. A. Wilson




CUSTOM EQUIPMENT CORPORATION QUOTATION

P.O.Box 747
350 West 300 South Salt Lake City, Urah 84110

Phone (801) 533-8557 Telex 381014 Sy Mo, 646

pate _Sept. 10, 1987

Terms

A. F. Budge Mining Ltd. Prices quoted
are F.O.B.

P 2
age Delivery

Your Inquiry

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

Item 3

2.5 Cu. Ft. Pan Capacity Mercury Retort for gold
sludge. Retort and pans to be stainless steel.
Furnace will be insulated with fiber lining. Burner
train to be designed to FM standards, propane fueled,
with water cooled CEC new style condenser, mercury
trap with liquid level sight glass, water ring
vacuum pump. UV burner safety controls, burner over
temperature control (on-off), retort temperature
monitor, manual gas control.

Unit to be prepiped, prewired and skid mounted.

Customer to provide water to condensers, water to
vacuum pump, 440/480 3 phase power to control panel.

Price: $29,900.00
Customer to supply 6" diameter exhaust stack.

The retort will be operationally tested by CEC
prior to shipment. Customer may have personnel at
the test site (SLC) for purposes of inspection and
training.

Item 4
Scrubbing Column filled with sulfur impregnated
carbon to adsorb away residual mercury vapors, sized

for retort gases.

Price: Addition $ 3,200,00

BY 49[?)lzy<;2ékxx

R. A. Wilson




" CUSTOM EQUIPMENT CORPORATION

QUOTATION
P.O.Box 747
350 West 300 South Salt Lake City, Utah 84110
Phone (801) 533-8557 Telex 381014 , 646
Inquiry No.
pate _ SC€Pt. 10, 1987
Terms
A. F. Budge Mining Ltd. Prices quoted
are F.O.B.
Page 3 Delivery
Your Inquiry
QUANTITY DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
Item 4 - Alternate
Time Temperature Programmable Controller with
automatic shutoff, separate drying and distillation
cycles, and variable rate burner modulation installed
in panel with burner system changes. (To replace
on-off control.)
Price: Addition $ 4,200.00
Retort to be installed in an enclosed area out of
outside elements.
Field engineering services are available at $500.00
per day plus expenses for installation, supervision,
training and start-up, if required.
Item 5
1 Each 100 oz. Bullion Mold #CEC BM1 75.00
1 Each 200 oz. Bullion Mold #CEC BM2 125.00
1 Each 300 oz. Bullion Mold #CEC BM3 190.00
1 Each 500 oz. Bullion Mold #CEC BM5 300.00
1 Each 1000 oz. Bullion Mold #CEC BM10 589.00
1 Each Slag Pot, Sutton Type #CEC SP 750.00
1 Each Slag Pot Cart 725.00

cc: Frank Millsaps

o D I Moo

R. A. Wilson
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BID

SPECIFICATIONS (Con’t)

PART MO. 906055 MODEL B-1501 WITH NO. 4UV SAFETY

Stationary Crucible Furnace as specified in Part No. 900050, plus

the No. 4UV ultra violet combustion system, consisting of a

Fireye UVM system with automatic spark ignition with blower air

switch, magnetic line starter. Provides furnace shut down in
L

e P AR R S

event of air blower failure, flame or power failure. Wiring
Conforms to the National Electric Code. Electrical components
are UL and CSA listed. Approximate shipping weight 1940
pounds. (Specify voltage and phase when ordering)

TILTING CRUCIBLE
FURNACES

PART NO. 900997 MODEL T-160

High Temperature Crucible Melting Furnace with manual control
tilt mechanism. Tilt mechanism to be oil filled gear box with
worm-worm gear manual hand wheel. Designed to use No. 16
standard crucible. Tilting mechanism to give infinite control of
metal stream when discharging into pouring ladle. Burner
system to be equipped with turbo blower and standard induction
motor in all standard voltages and phases. Wiring and electrics
conform to the National Electric Code. Components UL and
CSA listed and approved. Includes one number 8 (eight pound
capacity) ladle. Shipped complete with No. 16 standard crucible
and crucible rest. Approximate shipping weight 610 pounds.
(Specify voltage and phase when ordering)

PART NO. 200998 MODEL T-160 WITH 4UV SAFETY

High Temperature Crucible Melting Furnace, same as specified in
Part 'No. 900997, plus automatic spark ignition and the No. 4UV
ultra violet combustion safeguard system, with blower air switch
and magnetic line starter. Provides furnace shut down and gas line
valve closure in event of air blower failure, flame or electric power
failure. Approximate shipping weight 660 pounds.

AT MO sooes0 WMODEL T-80 MANUAL TILT

Center Pivot Tilting Crucible Furnace, with Pivot Trunnion
Bearings at its center of gravity for easy tilting with gear reducer
and hand wheel. For crucible sizes number 80 through number
100. Attainable combustion chamber temperature 2400°F., for
melting aluminum and copper alloys. With cover derrick, exhaust
and charging hole in cover. Furnace lining and cover are high
alumina, air rammed sections, backed with high temperature
insulation. Chamber size 17" diameter x 20" deep, with two
tangent fired burners, nominal BTU.¥¢ Furnace equipped with
manual two valve mixer to use either manufactured or natural
fuel gas. With No. 1611 turbo blower, 180 CFM at 12 oz. with 12
HP, 360 RPM, ODP, ball bearing motor, 115/230 single or 230/460
poly phase motor with magnetic starter. Complete with silicon
carbide crucible rest block 11" diameter x 2" high. Floor space
required 7’ x 5', lowered height to trunnion 3’; maximum overall
height tilted 6'. Approximate shipping weight - 2000 pounds.
(Specify voltage and phase when ordering) % 85‘()}000 BTu

PART NO. 900065 MODEL T-80 WITH NO. 4UV SAFETY

Tilting Crucible Furnace, same as part number 900060, plus the
No. 4UV ultra violet safeguard system, consisting of Fireye UVM
system with automatic spark ignition, with blower air switch and
magnetic starter. Provides furnace shut down in the event of
electric power failure, air blower failure, or flame outage. Wiring
conforms to the National Electric Code. Electrical components
are UL and CSA listed. Approximate shipping weight 2000 pounds.

PART NO. 800070 MODEL T-80 MOTORIZED TILT

Tilting Crucible Furnace, same as specified in part number 900065
above, with combustion safequard system, plus motorized tilt.
The motorized tilt employs a reversing switch, magnetic contactor
and start-stop station. Available only in poly phase electrics.
Approximate shipping weight 2000 pounds.

PART NO. 900075 MODEL T-200 MANUAL TILT

Tilting Crucible Furnace, with nose pour configuration with
Pouring Spout Coaxial with trunnions. For crucible sizes 200-
250. Attainable combustion chamber temperature to 2300°F., for
melting aluminum and copper alloys. With cover derrick and
charging hole in cover. Furnace lining and cover are high
alumina, air rammed sections, backed with high temperature
insulation. Chamber size 23" diameter x 25" deep, with four
tangent fired burners, nominal 1,200,000 BTU. Furnace equipped
with manual two valve mixer to use either manufactured or
natural fuel; with No. 1912 turbo blower, 230 CFM at 16 oz., with
2 HP, 3600 RPM, ODP, ball bearing motor, 115/230 single or 230/460
poly phase, 60 hertz, with magnetic starter, complete with silicon
carbide crucible rest block, 11" diameter x 2" high. Hand tilt
requires separated over-head hoist (either hand, electric or air
driven) to tilt furnace. Hoist not furnished with furnace. Floor
space required 9' x 6'; lowered height to trunnion 40" maximum
height tilted 8'. Approximate shipping weight 3750 pounds.
(Specify voltage and phase when ordering)

PART NO. 900080 MODEL T-200 WITH 4UV SAFETY

Tilting Crucible Furnace, same as specified in part number 900075
above, plus the No. 4UV ultra violet combustion safeguard system,
consisting of a Fireye UVM System with automatic spark ignition;
with blower, air switch and magnetic starter. Provides furnace
shut down in the event of electric power failure, air blower failure,
or flame outage. Wiring conforms to National Electric Code,
electrical components are UL and CSA listed. Approximate
shipping weight 4000 pounds.

PART NO. 900085 MODEL T-200 HYDRAULIC TILT

Tilting Crucible Furnace, same as specified in part number 900080
above, with combustion safeguard system, plus hydraulic tilt. The
hydraulic tilt employs two rams actuated by a motorized hydraulic
pump with self contained reservoir, strainers, safety valves, and
three position hydraulic hand valve. With magnetic contactor
and start-stop station. Hydraulic system same voltage and phase
as blower system. Approximate shipping weight 4000 pounds.

McENGLEVAN

Motens of SPEEDV-MELT Fwinnces

700 708 Griggs Street .« P.O.Box 31 e Danvilie, lllinois 61832

-10-




BID

SPECIFICATIONS (Con’t)

PART NO. 900055 MODEL B-1501 WITH NO. 4UV SAFETY

Stationary Crucible Furnace as specified in Part No. 900050, plus
the No. 4UV ultra violet combustion system, consisting of a
Fireye UVM system with automatic spark ignition with blower air
switch, magnetic line starter. Provides furnace shut down in

event of air blower failure, flame or power failure. Wiring
Conforms to the National Electric Code. Electrical components
are UL and CSA listed. Approximate shipping weight 1940
pounds. (Specify voltage and phase when ordering)

TILTING CRUCIBLE
FURNACES

PART NO. 900997 MODEL T-160

High Temperature Crucible Melting Furnace with manual control
tilt mechanism. Tilt mechanism to be oil filled gear box with
worm-worm gear manual hand wheel. Designed to use No. 16
standard crucible. Tilting mechanism to give infinite control of
metal stream when discharging into pouring ladle. Burner
system to be equipped with turbo blower and standard induction
motor in all standard voltages and phases. Wiring and electrics
conform to the National Electric Code. Components UL and
CSA listed and approved. Includes one number 8 (eight pound
capacity) ladle. Shipped complete with No. 16 standard crucible
and crucible rest. Approximate shipping weight 610 pounds.
(Specify voltage and phase when ordering)

PART NO. 900998 MODEL T-160 WITH 4UV SAFETY

High Temperature Crucible Melting Furnace, same as specified in
Part No. 900997, plus automatic spark ignition and the No. 4UV
ultra violet combustion safeguard system, with blower air switch
and magnetic line starter. Provides furnace shut down and gas line
valve closure in event of air blower failure, flame or electric power
failure. Approximate shipping weight 660 pounds.

L NOQ. 900060 MODEL T-80 MANUAL TILT
Center Pivot Tilting Crucible Furnace, with Pivot Trunnion
Bearings at its center of gravity for easy tilting with gear reducer
and hand wheel. For crucible sizes number 80 through number
100. Attainable combustion chamber temperature 2400°F., for
melting aluminum and copper alloys. With cover derrick, exhaust
and charging hole in cover. Furnace lining and cover are high
alumina, air rammed sections, backed with high temperature
insulation. Chamber size 17" diameter x 20" deep, with two
tangent fired burners, nominal BTU.% Furnace equipped with
manual two valve mixer to use either manufactured or natural
fuel gas. With No. 1611 turbo blower, 180 CFM at 12 oz. with 172
HP, 360"RPM, ODP, ball bearing motor, 115/230 single or 230/460
poly phase motor with magnetic starter. Complete with silicon
carbide crucible rest block 11" diameter x 2" high. Floor space
required 7' x 5', lowered height to trunnion 3’; maximum overall
height tilted 6'. Approximate shipping weight - 2000 pounds.
(Specity voltage and phase when ordering) ¥ £5¢ 000 {5 Tu

PART NO. 900065 MODEL T-80 WITH NO. 4UV SAFETY

Tilting Crucible Furnace, same as part number 900060, plus the
No. 4UV ultra violet safeguard system, consisting of Fireye UVM
system with automatic spark ignition, with blower air switch and
magnetic starter. Provides furnace shut down in the event of
electric power failure, air blower failure, or flame outage. Wiring
conforms to the National Electric Code. Electrical components
are UL and CSA listed. Approximate shipping weight 2000 pounds.

PART NO. 900070 MODEL T-80 MOTORIZED TILT

Tilting Crucible Furnace, same as specified in part number 900065
above, with combustion safeguard system, plus motorized tilt.
The motorized tilt employs a reversing switch, magnetic contactor
and start-stop station. Available only in poly phase electrics.
Approximate shipping weight 2000 pounds.

-10-

PART NO. 900075 MODEL T-200 MANUAL TILT

Tilting Crucible Furnace, with nose pour configuration with
Pouring Spout Coaxial with trunnions. For crucible sizes 200-
250. Attainable combustion chamber temperature to 2300°F., for
melting aluminum and copper alloys. With cover derrick and
charging hole in cover. Furnace lining and cover are high
alumina, air rammed sections, backed with high temperature
insulation. Chamber size 23" diameter x 25" deep, with four
tangent fired burners, nominal 1,200,000 BTU. Furnace equipped
with manual two valve mixer to use either manufactured or
natural fuel; with No. 1912 turbo blower, 230 CFM at 16 oz., with
2 HP, 3600 RPM, ODP, ball bearing motor, 115/230 single or 230/460
poly phase, 60 hertz, with magnetic starter, complete with silicon
carbide crucible rest block, 11" diameter x 2" high. Hand tilt
requires separated over-head hoist (either hand, electric or air
driven) to tilt furnace. Hoist not furnished with furnace. Floor
space required 9' x 6'; lowered height to trunnion 40" maximum
height tilted 8'. Approximate shipping weight 3750 pounds.
(Specify voltage and phase when ordering)

PART NO. 900080 MODEL T-200 WITH 4UV SAFETY

Tilting Crucible Furnace, same as specified in part number 900075
above, plus the No. 4UV ultra violet combustion safeguard system,
consisting of a Fireye UVM System with automatic spark ignition;
with blower, air switch and magnetic starter. Provides furnace
shut down in the event of electric power failure, air blower failure,
or flame outage. Wiring conforms to National Electric Code,
electrical components are UL and CSA listed. Approximate
shipping weight 4000 pounds.

PART NO. 900085 MODEL T-200 HYDRAULIC TILT

Tilting Crucible Furnace, same as specified in part number 900080
above, with combustion safeguard system, plus hydraulic tilt. The
hydraulic tilt employs two rams actuated by a motorized hydraulic
pump with self contained reservoir, strainers, safety valves, and
three position hydraulic hand valve. With magnetic contactor
and start-stop station. Hydraulic system same voltage and phase
as blower system. Approximate shipping weight 4000 pounds.

McENGLEVAN

Maters of SPEEDY-MELT Furnaces

700-708 Griggs Street . P.O.Box 31 « Danville, lllinois 61832




"DENVER MINERAL ENGINEERS, INC.

P.O. BOX 3556
LITTLETON, CO 80161
303-791-6065

October 2, 1987
Milsaps Mineral Services
3865 Wasatch Blvd.

Room 202
Salt Lake City, UT 84109

Attention: Mr. Frank Milsaps

Subject: Merrill- Crowe Equipment Quotation
A.F. Budge Mining

Gentlemen:

Denver Mineral Engineers is pleased to provide a quotation for

the supply of equipment for a Merrill-Crowe gold recovery circuit

designed to handle 95 to 125 gallons per minute.

(1) Deaeration Tower, 3'-0" Dia. X 134-0" s/s with 4' legs,
ballast ring packing, feed distributor, support plate, hold
down plate, level gage , and Fisher Level-Trol level
controller and feed solution control valve.

NET PRICE: $12800.00

(1) Vacuum Pump, Liquid Ring type, Nash Model MHF-50 with 3 HP
1750 RPM TEFC 480 volt motor, water trap silencer, solenoid
valve, cast iron housing & stainless steel rotor

NET PRICE: $3300.00

(1) Zinc Cone, 24" Dia X 33" High, non-stick industrial grade
polypropylene construction with 18" Dia X 28" steady head
tank and level float valve

NET PRICE: $800.00

(1) Smelting Furnace, Tilting Crucible Type, Propane Fired with

U.L. Approved flame safety system, # 80 crucible capacity,
800,000 BTU Burner, burner blower, manual tilt

NET PRICE: $6800.00

OR (1) Smelting Furnace same as above except #125 crucible

capacity, 300,Q08 BRYcRE¥r88580.00



DELIVERY
6 to 8 weeks
ACCEPTANCE

This offer shall remain in effect for 30 days unless changed in
the interim by Denver Mineral Engineers, Inc. (Company) .

PAYMENT SCHEDULE
To be determined.
GENERAL PROVISIONS

The general provisions on the following page form a part of this
offer.

Sincerely,

DENVER MINERAL ENGINEERS, INC.

}w@ A Faot

John L. Fast, P.E.
President




General Provisions

1. WARRANTY — Company warrants title to the product(s) and,
except as noted below with respect to items not of Company’s
manufacture, also warrants the product(s) on date of shipment
to Purchaser, to be of the kind and quality described herein,
merchantable, and free of defects in workmanship and material.

THIS WARRANTY IS EXPRESSLY IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WAR-
RANTIES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO IMPLIED WARRAN-
TIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS, AND CONSTITUTES
THE ONLY WARRANTY OF COMPANY WITH RESPECT TO THE
PRODUCT(S).

If within one year from date of initial operation, but not more
than eighteen months from date of shipment by Company of
any item of product(s), Purchaser discovers that such item was
not as warranted above and promptly notifies Company in writ-
ing thereof, Company shall remedy such nonconformance by,
at Company’s option, adjustment or repair or replacement of
the item and any affected part of the product(s). Purchaser
shall assume all responsibility and expense for removal, reinstal-
lation, and freight in connection with the foregoing remedies.
The same obligations and conditions shall extend to replace-
ment parts furnished by Company hereunder. Company shall
have the right of disposal of parts replaced by it.

ANY SEPARATELY LISTED ITEM OF THE PRODUCT(S) WHICH
1S NOT MANUFACTURED BY COMPANY IS NOT WARRANTED
BY COMPANY, and shall be covered only by the express war-
ranty, if any, of the manufacturer thereof.

THIS STATES PURCHASER'S EXCLUSIVE REMEDY AGAINST
COMPANY AND ITS SUPPLIERS RELATING TO THE PROD-
UCT(S), WHETHER IN CONTRACT OR IN TORT OR UNDER
ANY OTHER LEGAL THEORY, AND WHETHER ARISING OUT
OF WARRANTIES, REPRESENTATIONS, INSTRUCTIONS, INSTAL-
LATIONS OR DEFECTS FROM ANY CAUSE. Company and its
suppliers shall have no obligation as to any product which has
been improperly stored or handled, or which has not been
operated or maintained according to instructions in Company
or supplier furnished manuals.

2. PATENTS — Company shall pay costs and damages finally
awarded in any suit against Purchaser or its vendees to the
-extent based upon a finding that the design or construction of
the product(s) as furnished infringes a United States patent
(except infringement occurring as a result of incorporating a
design or modification at Purchaser's request) provided that
Purchaser promptly notifies Company of any charge of such
infringement, and Company is given the right at its expense to
settle such charge and to defend or control the defense of any
suit based upon such charge. THIS PARAGRAPH SETS FORTH
COMPANY'S EXCLUSIVE LIABILITY WITH RESPECT TO PATENTS.

3. PURCHASER DATA — Timely performance by Company is con-
tingent upon Purchaser’s supplying to Company, when needed,
all required technical information, including drawing approval,
and all required commercial documentation.

4. NUCLEAR — Purchaser represents and warrants that the prod-
uct(s) covered by this contract shall not be used in or in con-
“nection with a nuclear facility or application.

5. NONCANCELLATION — Purchaser may not cancel or terminate
for convenience, or direct suspension of manufacture, except
on mutually acceptable terms.

6. DELAYS — If Company suffers delay in performance due to any
cause beyond its control, including but not limited to act of
God, war, act or failure to act of government, act or omission
of Purchaser, fire, flood, strike or labor trouble, sabotage, or delay
in obtaining from others suitable services, materials, components,
equipment or transportation, the time of performance shall be

PURCHASER’S ACCEPTANCE
The foregoing is hereby accepted.

(Name of Purchaser)

By.

Title

Date

extended a period of time equal to the period of the delay
and its consequences. Company will give to Purchaser notice
in writing within a reasonable time after Company becomes
aware of any such delay.

. STORAGE — Any item of the product(s) on which manufacture

or shipment is delayed by causes within Purchaser’s control, or
by causes which affect Purchaser’s ability to receive the prod-
uct(s), may be placed in storage by Company for Purchaser’s
account and risk.

. SHIPMENT — The term “shipment” means delivery to the initial

carrier in accordance with the delivery terms of this order.
The shipping date is based upon conditions at the factory on
the date hereof, and is-subject to revision to meet conditions
on date of Purchaser’s acceptance. Company may make partial
shipments. Company shall select method of transportation and
route, unless terms are f.o.b. point of shipment and Purchaser

_.specifies the method and route and is to pay the freight costs

10.

11.

in addition to the price. When terms are f.o.b. destination or
freight allowed to destination, “destination” means common
carrier delivery point (within the continental United States, ex-
cluding Alaska) nearest the destination. For movement outside
the United States, Company shall arrange for inland carriage to
port of exit and shall cooperate with Purchaser’s agents in mak-
ing necessary arrangements for overseas carriage and preparing

‘‘necessary documents.
. SPECIAL SHIPPING DEVICES — On shipments to a destination

in the continental United States or Canada, Company has the
right to add to the invoice, as a separate item, the value of
any special shipping device {oil barrel, reel, tarpaulin, cradle,
crib and the like) used to contain or protect the product(s) in-
voiced, while in transit. Except as to oil barrels, full credit will
be given on the return to Company of the device in a reusable
condition, f.0.b. destination, freight prepaid. As to oil barrels,
arrangement for return and credit must be made by Purchaser
with the refiner.

TITLE AND INSURANCE — Title 1o the product(s) and risk of
loss or damage shall pass to Purchaser at the f.o.b. point, ex-
cept that a security interest in the product(s) and proceeds and
any replacement shall remain in Company, regardless of mode
of attachment to realty or other property, until the fuli price
has been paid in cash. Purchaser agrees to do all acts necessary
to perfect and maintain said security interest, and to protect
Company’s interest by adequately insuring the product(s) against
loss or damage from any external cause with Company named
as insured or.co-insured.

GENERAL — NEITHER COMPANY NOR ITS SUPPLIERS SHALL
BE LIABLE, WHETHER IN CONTRACT OR IN TORT OR UNDER
ANY OTHER LEGAL THEORY, FOR LOSS OF USE, REVENUE OR
PROFIT, OR FOR COST OF CAPITAL OR OF SUBSTITUTE USE
OR PERFORMANCE, OR FOR INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL
OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, OR FOR ANY OTHER LOSS
OR COST OF SIMILAR TYPE, OR FOR CLAIMS BY PURCHASER
FOR DAMAGES OF PURCHASER’S CUSTOMERS. Likewise, Com-
pany shall not, under any circumstances, be liable for the fault,

negligence, or wrongful acts of Purchaser or Purchaser’s em-

ployees, or Purchaser’s other contractors or suppliers.

Company will comply with all laws applicable to Company.
Compliance with OSHA or similar federal, state or local laws
during any operation or use of the product(s) is the sole re-
sponsibility of Purchaser. ’

The laws of the State of Delaware shall govern the validity,
interpretation and enforcement of any contract of which these
provisions are a part.

Assignment may be made only with written consent of -both
parties.




" CUSTOM EQUIPMENT CORPORATION QUOTATION

P.O.Box 747
350 West 300 South Salt Lake City, Urah 84110

Phone (801) 533-8557 Telex 381014 ——— 642

Date _S€Pt. 9, 1987

25% with Order
Terms _ B2l Net 30 Days

A. F. Budge Mining Ltd. a",'fi?&‘,;?‘“ SLC, Utah

Suite 111 B-E
7340 Shoeman Lane

Scottsdale, Arizona 85251 Delivery 6-8 Weeks
Attn: Ms. Carol O'Brien
Your Inquiry
QUANTITY DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
At the request of Mr. F. W. Millsaps, we are pleased
to quote a C.E.C. Zinc Precipitation System as
follows:
1 Only C.E.C. Zinc Precipitation System skid mounted

suitable for flows from 95 to 125 gpm including:
24" dia. vacuum tank with polypropylene packing,
sight glass and level control valve and spray
header.

30" dia. zinc feed cone with motor operated valve.

C.E.C. positive belt feeder for feeding zinc
powder and lead nitrate.

Solution pump for 125 gpm at 100' TDH equipped
with double mechanical seals for vacuum service.

Vacuum pump, water seal type, 43 cfm displacement
at 22" mercury at sea level. 3 HP.

Steel skids and platform, steps, handrails.
Indicating/totalizing flowmeter.

Electrical control panels and skid pre-wiring to
motor.

Piping between units on the skid. (Piping to and
from the unit and power to the panels by others.)
Unit is factory assembled, match marked and
knocked down for shipping.

'{—’) 7 / / )
BY I i £ L//ékrn

R. A. Wilson




" CUSTOM EQUIPMENT CORPORATION QUOTATION

P.O.Box 747

350 West 300 South Salt Lake City, Utah 84110

Phone (801) 533-8557 Telex 381014 . 642
Inquiry No.
pate _Sept. 9, 1987
Terms

’ A. F. Budge Mining Ltd. Prices quoted
are F.O.B.
Delivery
Page . Your Inquiry
QUANTITY DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
Price, F.0.B. Salt Lake City, Utah $44,750.00

Estimated Shipping Weight: 4,200 lbs.

Enclosure: Zinc Precipitation System Package

cc: Mr. Frank Millsaps
) -
BY Al L L7 fders
R. A. Wilson




SCOTIA SYSTEMS INC.

4742 SOUTH BROWN STREET
SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84107

PHONE: (801) 268-9703, 264-8515

QUOTATION

To Mr. Frank Millsaps
3865 Wasatch Blvd.
Room 202
Salt Lake City, Utah 84109

WE ARE PLEASED TO QUCTE AS FOLLOWS:

oare September 24, 1987

YOUR INQUIRY

Quotation No. 87-0895

F. Q. 8. TERMS ESTIMATED SHIPPING DATE
Salt Lake City, Utah 25% With Order/Balance Net 30 DayJ 4 to 6 Weeks
QUANTITY DESCRIPTION PRICE |
1 Only Deaeration tower to handle 100 GPM - 36"@ x 8' on straight sides
complete with all nozzles and supplort legs with one coat red
oxide primer.
Also included:
- beta spray nozzle
- Heilex 2" packing
- vacuum pump - liquid ring Ni-resist
construction 3HP - 32cfm - 3500 rpm
- Fisher level trol pneumatic
- Fisher 2-inch v-ball control valve
- piping from control valve to top of tower & top of tower
to vacuum pump
- Skid-mount tower/vacuum pump and connect instrumentation
TOTAL  [$20,466.00
|
ABOVE PRICES GOOD FOR 30 DAYS

OFFICIAL SIGNAN%M ; t "Q’Q‘z

s




U PE UNIVERSAL PROCESS EQUIPMENT, INC. 609-443-4545
BOX 338 ROOSEVELT, NEW JERSEY 08555 TELEX 83302

Sept. 16, 1987
Ref: RC2-35445

Frank Milsaps

3865 Wasatch Blvd.

Room 202

Salt Lake City UT 84109

Attention: Frank Milsaps
Dear Mr. Milsaps:

With reference to our telephone conversation, I am pleased to
offer the following equipment for your consideration. Should
you require further information or wish to inspect the equip-
ment, kindly advise me as soon as possible.

Stock #: 12843

200 sq. ft. 316 SS horizontal pressure filter. 3' diameter x 4°'
straight side. Mfd. by Hercules Filter Corp., Model 200, SN
29055, National Board #69, 1959. Internal rated 75 psi.
Horizontal tank, vertical leaf design. Has rotating filter
leaves. Chain driven by 1/2 HP, 220/440 volt gearhead motor and
sluicing pipe for wet cake discharge. Quick open front door
mounted on davit. 2" feed, 4" bottom discharge. (4) legs.

PRICE: FOB truck, Robbinsville, NJ $10,000.00
Stock #: 4568

200 sq. ft., Model RSC200, Sparkler, jkt horiz tank, vert leaf
pressure filter, 304 SS, with steel jacket. Filter 75 psi,
jacket 14.5 psi. SN #14094, new 1961. (8) vertical leaves,
with pneumatic shaker assembly and screw conveyor for dry cake
discharge. 1.5 HP conveyor motor. Swing bolt closure.

PRICE: FOB truck, Robbinsville, NJ $14,000.00
Stock #: 1739

200 sq. ft. 304 L SS, U.S. Autojet filter horiz. tank, vert.
leaf design, tank measures 42" dia. x 56" str side, furnished
with manual quick opening door, & eleven filter screens, approx.
35" dia. designed for 150 psi operating pressure. Openings
include: 3" screw discharge for cake, 3" bottom liquid outlet,
2-3" feed openings. Mounted on four legs.

PRICE: FOB truck, Robbinsville, NJ $8,500.00 inz/éj{
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PLANT SITE:  U.S.130 SOUTH, ROBBINSVILLE, NEW JERSEY O8691
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This is page 02 of your quotation from:

U P E UNIVERSAL PROCESS EQUIPMENT, INC., 609-443-4545

BOX 338 ROOSEVELT, NEW JERSEY O8555 TELEX 833021

The above equipment is offered subject to prior sale. Please
note there is an additional charge for skidding, crating, or
boxing.

I thank you for this opportunity to be of service and look forward
to doing business with you. In any event, I will be in touch with

you shortly, once you have had the opportunity to review our
quotation.

Very truly yours,

Ol b= g

Amanda Vagell

AV/hl

PLANT SITE:  U.S.130 SOUTH, ROBBINSVILLE, NEW JERSEY O8691



Reply to: ERIEZ MAGNETICS

¢/ 0 Magnus Corporation

3427 South 500 West

Salt Lake City, UT 84115 ER' Ez

Tel.: 801/263-1843
MAGNETICS .

HEADQUARTERS
DIVISION

814/833-9881

ASBURY ROAD AT AIRPORT ® P.O.BOX 106808 = ERIE, PENNSYLVANIA 16514,U.S.A.
TLX:91-4470

October 1, 1987

Millsaps Minerals

3865 Wasatch Blvd. RM. 2021
SLC, UT 84109

Attention: Frank Millsaps

Subject: ERIEZ VOLUMATIC FEEDER MACHINE
Magnus Ref. #5E-88-885 R1

We wish to revise our quotation 5E-88-885 of 9-25-87 to offer
a unit for easier control for the 1 1lb. per hour of zinc.

To handle zinc, at a rate of 1 1lb. per hour, we recommend:

2 ea. ERIEZ Model FBV-212 Volumatic Feeder Machine, complete
with a 20 A feeder, open 3" wide x 20" long 90° "v"
tray, 1% Cu. Ft. mild steel hopper, and Model VFT con-
trol will operate on 115 volts, single phase, 60 Hertz.

Price: 100# Each $1,135.00 Each
200# Each $2,270.00 Lot

Subject to 20% resale discount.
Terms: Net 30 days, F.0.B. Erie, PA
Shipment: 3 weeks after order release.
This quotation is valid for 30 days.

ERTEZ
C/0 Magnus Corporation

Jack S. Miller
s

y

ceC: ERIEZ

WORLD AUTHORITY IN MAGNETIC AND VIBRATORY APPLICATIONS FOR POLLUTION CONTROL,

MATERIAL MOVEMENT, SEPARATION, PURIFICATION, BENEFICIATION, RECLAMATION AND AUTOMATION
Eriez Manufacturing Co. Affiiates In: AUSTRALIA = BRAZIL = CANADA = JAPAN = MEXICO * SOUTH AFRICA = UNITED KINGDOM



TRAINING &
CERTIFICATION

PROFESSIONAL

TIM HILDERMAN
1393 Dupont Avenue
Salt Lake Cityr Utah
(801) 595-8319

Seeking a position in mining engineering or mine
production.

BS in Mining Engineering - University of Utah, 1987
AS in Secondary Education - Arizona Western Colleger 1973

Certified MSHA Heavy Equipment Operation

Underground Coal and Metal MSHA 40 Hour Hazard Training
Advanced First Aid Training

Certified Underground Rescue Training

Geotechnical instrumentation design and monitoring
Rockbolting support analysis and design

Borehole drainage design for underground coal mines
Roofbolter core barrel design and implementation
Hydrologic monitoring and reporting

Long and short-term mine design and sequencing
Mine econamics evaluations

Mine feasibility studies

Mine permit preparation

Longwall gateroads support analysis and design
Longwall gateroads slusher cleanup design

Ergj_eg_t_Engmeg; Plateau & Getty Mining Companies 1984-1986

Designed underground coal dewatering and drainage systems
capable of handling 1000 gpm.

Devised bolting and ground support plans for an underground
coal operation that culminated in a $0.28 per ton savings in
material costs.

Initiated a geotechnical convergence monitoring program for
early detection and warning of ground movement in contmuous
miner pillar recovery sections.

Engineered a $3,500 core barrel attachment for pneumatic roof
bolters capable of retrieving 40 ft. roof cores for geologic
interpretation.

Technically evaluated mining equipment and made recommen—
dations regarding their purchase and implementation.
Supervised a mine hydrologic monitoring program and reported
quantative and qualitative results to governmental agencies.
Developed conventional mining scenarios for the underground
crossing of a graben to access a 10MM ton coal reserve.
Originated long and short-term mine plans and sequencing
layouts.




TIM HILDERMAN
Page 2

(Continued)

. Prepared short-term and LOM permits and negotiated
stipulations with governmental agencies.

. Created mining economic scenarios based on coal market
fluctuations and changes in consumer demand.

MINER - United Nuclear Corp.r Kerr McGee Corp.r Magma Copper Corp.:
Harrison Western Corp.r Anaconda Corp. 1974-1981
. Worked with the following mining methods and techn1ques~
* Roamr-and-Pillar conventional and continuous mining
methods.
Block Caving methods.
VCR method.
Backfilling techniques.
Trackdrift Development techniques.
Raise Development techniques.
Shaft Excavation techniques.
* Continuous Mining methods.
. Responsibilities:
4 ,

% % * ¥ ¥ ¥

- Supervised a crew of four miners.
Responsible for achieving development and tonnage
goals.

* ghift Boss - Supervised 20-25 mining personnel.
Responsible for achieving production quotas and
outlining daily assignments, while maintaining a safe
working enviromment.

0ld Timer's Graduating Senior Coal Award

AIME Nationalr Eugene P. Pfleider, Scholarship

Department of Mining Engineering, Summer Intern Scholarship
Two time RMCMI Scholarship Recipient

Two time AIME National Coal Scholarship Recipient

Two time WAAIME, Utah Section: Scholarship Recipient
Josephine M. Beam Academic Excellence Scholarship

Four year: Department of Mining Engineering:

William B. Browning Academic Scholarship

AIME, Utah Section, Best Student Technical Paper Award-
AIME Student Section President

AIME Student Section Representative

C.A.M.E. Technical Paper Awardr, Presentation and Publication

Computer Programmingr Automobile Repairr Mineral Collecting:
Sports, Hunting, Fishing and Old Mine Exploration.




April 29, 1987

Mr. Budge:

Please find attached the Notice of Disposal Form to be
submitted to the Arizona Dept. of Health Services. This form
requires your signature.

Not included is SHB's latest report, a copy of which you.
have. Item 3c is blank, as I need to locate a copy of the
publication that contains the codes. Items 7é and 8c are not
required for this type of Notice. SHB and I believe that items
8a, 8b, 8d, and 8e do not apply to our facility; hence the
attached statement. We are prepared to provide answers should
ADHS decide otherwise. ADHS has 30 days to notify us as to the
completeness of the form and 60 days to notify us as to whether
or not a permit will be issued. These times run concurrently.
During this time, we will probably have to explain and defend our

design to ADHS.

Regards,

Ao




TELLIS GOLD MINING COMPANY

5650 Greenwood Plaza Blvd., Suite 226 Greenwood Village, Colorado 80111 (303) 740-8611

UIVicA L1 D.
JUN 22 1587
RECEIVED

June 19, 1987

Ms. Carole A. O’Brien

A. F. Budge (Mining) Limited
7340 E. Shoeman Lane

Suite 111 "B" (E)
Scottsdale, Arizona 85251

Dear Carcle:

Following up on our conversation of Wednesday, I would
propose the following schedule for possible Tellis participation
at your Vulture mine property.

We would first conduct a limited (+ 50) orientation sampling
program over known mineralization at the mine site. Following
analysis of these samples and interpretation of the data, and
assuming positive results from this program, we would conduct a
broader sampling program consisting of the collection and
analysis of several hundred samples. Assuming delineation of one
or more Gas Vapor-Phase anomalies from the second sampling
program, we would then conduct a drilling program to investigate
these anomalies. A1l this work would be done at Tellis’ expense.

For our program, we would expect to earn an interest in any
mineralization discovered, the level of our expenditure and
percentage to be earned to be negotiated before commencement of
the program.

If this general outline is satisfactory, we will plan to
come to Scottsdale to review the data you have on the property;
negotiate a mutually satisfactory ievei for Tellis earn—-in
expenditure, subject to our pending stock issue with the
Vancouver Stock Exchange; and conduct the first phase of
sampling.

Very truly yours,

/MPANY, INC.
f22////’

TELLIS GOLD MINING

WMS:djc




TELLIS GOLD MINING COMPANY

5650 Greenwood Plaza Blvd., Suite 226 Greenwood Village, Colorado 80111 (303) 740-8611

August 19, 1987

LUivicA LID.
Ms. Carole A. O’Brien, Coordinator a2y 158
A. F. Budge (Mining) Limited AUG 2 4 7
7340 E. Shoeman Lane RECEIVED

Suite 111 "B" (E)
Scottsdale, AZ 85251

Dear Ms., O’Brien:

Tellis Gold Mining Company, Inc. wishes to explore the
pusséh}siuy of participating with budge in further expioration of
the mining claims controlled by Budge at the Vulture mine area,
Maricopa County, Arizona.

Tellis proposes the following:

1. Tellis to conduct an orientation gas vapor-phase
(GVP) survey consisting of approximately 100 samples
over the drilled area of the proposed open pits to
determine the applicability of the GVP method to the
Vulture area.

2. If the survey proposed above demonstrates the
utility of GVP, we would, in conjunction with you and
your consultants, select a group or groups of claims to
apply the GVP system to search for extensions or new
occurrences of gold mineralization.

3. Upon the expenditure of an agreed upon amount for
GVP surveys and follow-up drilling, Tellis will earn a
participating interest in the designated claim group or
groups.

If this proposal meets with your approval, we would like to
schedule a meeting at a mutually convenient time and place to
plot the orientation survey and further define the earn-in
provisions.

Very truly yours,

9
TELLIS GOLD M G/

«-.4.4 ; ,f/’

/ ,/'/// //I/L
iT1iam M. SHepar

"Vice President, Operations

WMS:djc
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